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LIST OF ACRONYMS

Acronym Definition

AOC Area of Concern

AS/SVE Air Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction

BOA Brownfield Opportunity Area

CAMP Community Air Monitoring Plan

Cc/D Construction/Demolition

CcocC Certificate of Completion

CQAP Construction Quality Assurance Plan

CSOP Contractors Site Operation Plan

DCR Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions

ECs/ICs Engineering and Institutional Controls

HASP Health and Safety Plan

IRM Interim Remedial Measure

BCA Brownfield Cleanup Agreement

MNA Monitored Natural Attenuation

NOC Notice of Completion

NYC BCP New York City Brownfield Cleanup Program

NYC DEP New York City Department of Environmental Protection

NYC DOHMH New York State Department of Health and Mental Hygiene

NYCRR New York Codes Rules and Regulations

NYC OER New York City Office of Environmental Remediation

NYS DEC New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

NYS DEC DER New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

NYS DOH New York State Department of Health

NYS DOT New York State Department of Transportation

OSHA United States Occupational Health and Safety Administration

PE Professional Engineer

iv




Remedial Action Work Plan Addendum
60 West 177" Street & 92 West Tremont Avenue

NYC VCP # 12CBCP016X

PID Photo lonization Detector

QEP Qualified Environmental Professional
QHHEA Qualitative Human Health Exposure Assessment
RAOs Remedial Action Objectives

RAR Remedial Action Report

RAWP Remedial Action Work Plan or Plan

RAWP Remedial Action Work Plan Addendum

RCA Recycled Concrete Aggregate

RD Remedial Design

RI Remedial Investigation

RMZ Residual Management Zone

SCOs Soil Cleanup Objectives

SCG Standards, Criteria and Guidance

SMP Site Management Plan

SPDES State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
svocC Semi-Volatile Organic Compound

USGS United States Geological Survey

usT Underground Storage Tank

VOoC Volatile Organic Compound
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CERTIFICATION

I, Joel Rogers, am a Professional Engineer licensed in the State of New York. | have primary direct
responsibility for implementation of the remedial action for the redevelopment project located at 60

West 177™ Street and 92 West Tremont Avenue in Bronx, NY.

| certify that this Remedial Action Work Plan Addendum (RAWPA) serves as an addendum to the NYC
OER-approved Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP), dated June 29, 2011 and the Remedial Action Work
Plan Stipulations List, dated September 6, 2011 to stipulate additional content, requirements, and
procedures that will be followed during the site remediation. The contents of this addendum are added
to the RAWP and RAWP Stipulations List and will supersede the content in the RAWP and RAWP

Stipulations List where there is a conflict in purpose or intent.

Joel Rogers, P.E.

Name

083034

NYS PE License Number

Signature

Date

QEP Name

QEP Signature

Date

Vi



Remedial Action Work Plan Addendum
60 West 177" Street & 92 West Tremont Avenue
NYC VCP # 12CBCP016X

INTRODUCTION

This Remedial Action Work Plan Addendum has been developed on behalf of Promesa Systems Inc. (the
owner) as an addendum to the Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP), dated June 29, 2011 to stipulate
additional content, requirements, and procedures that will be followed during the remediation of the
site located at 60 West 177" Street and 92 West Tremont Avenue in Bronx, NY (NYC VCP #12CBCP016X).
This RAWP Addendum includes a summary of the site location and history, redevelopment plan,

remediation objectives, and the revisions and additional stipulations to the proposed remedial action.

The revisions and the additional stipulations presented in this RAWP Addendum are based on revised
redevelopment plans, review and comments of the RAWP by the New York City Office of Environmental
Remediation, and the approved Remedial Action Work Plan Stipulations List dated September 6, 2011.
The stipulations of this RAWP Addendum are added to the RAWP and RAWP Stipulations List and will
supersede the content in the RAWP and RAWP Stipulations List where there is conflict in purpose or

intent.

vii
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REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN ADDENDUM

1.0 SITE BACKGROUND

Promesa Systems Inc. has enrolled in the New York City Voluntary Cleanup Program (12CBCP016X) to
investigate and remediate a property located at 60 West 177th Street & 92 West Tremont Avenue,
Bronx, New York, the “Site”. A Remedial Investigation (RI) was performed to compile and evaluate data
and information necessary to develop the Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP), dated June 29, 2011 in a
manner that will render the Site protective of public health and the environment consistent with the
contemplated end use. The remedial action described in the RAWP and this RAWP Addendum provides
for the protection of public health and the environment, complies with applicable environmental

standards, criteria and guidance and applicable laws and regulations.

11 SITE LOCATION AND CURRENT USAGE

The Site is located at 60 West 177th Street/92 West Tremont Avenue in the Bronx, New York and is
identified as Block 2867 and Lots 125 & 128 on the New York City Tax Map. Figure 1 shows the Site
location. The Site is 25,475-square feet and is bounded to the north by West Tremont Avenue and
beyond by residential apartments, to the south by residential apartments, to the east by West 177th
Street and beyond by residential apartments, to the west by residential apartments. A map of the site
boundary is shown in Figure 2. Currently, the Site is unimproved/vacant land. The Site exhibits high
topographic relief, with the highest elevation on the southwestern boundary and the lowest elevation

on the northeastern boundary.

1.2 PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT PLAN

The proposed future use of the Site will consist of a five story senior citizens’ residence. Layout of the
proposed site development is presented in Appendix C. The current zoning designation is R7-1 Vacant
Zoned Residential (V0). The proposed use is consistent with existing zoning for the property. The Site is
slated for redevelopment for one six-story residential apartment building with a basement and sub-
basement cellar level. The proposed building consists of 61 apartment units from the first to the sixth

floor. The basement level will be utilized for three apartment units, utility and maintenance rooms,
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laundry room, and office space. The sub-basement cellar level will be utilized for storage, one
recreational room, utility room and refuse/recycling room. The excavation depth of the cellar will be
12’- 6”. Groundwater is not expected to be encountered during these activities. The proposed building
will not cover the entire footprint of the Site. Specifically, the southeastern portion of the Site will
maintain a landscaped yard area with an approximate footprint of 3,600 ft>. Approximately 1,150 ft* of
this landscaped area will be covered by a concrete patio. The remedial action contemplated under the
RAWP and this RAWP Addendum may be implemented independently of the proposed redevelopment

plan.

13 DESCRIPTION OF SURROUNDING PROPERTY

The contiguous properties are utilized as residential apartments. The character of the neighborhood is
primarily residential apartments with few stores maintained on the first floors. One daycare facility is
located within 250’ to the southeast of the Site and three public schools are located within a 500’ radius

of the Site. Figure 1 shows the surrounding land usage.

14 HISTORIC SITE USE

A review of historic records revealed that Lot 125 has been utilized as a dry-cleaning facility from at least
1948 to approximately 1979. The building maintained on this Lot was listed as being services by a fuel oil

fired heating system. The historic use of Lot 128 consisted of a parking lot.
1.5 SUMMARY OF REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION

The environmental investigation identified presence of urban fill from grade to approximately 10 foot
depths. The investigation identified VOCs impacted soils in the vicinity of the former dry-cleaning
facility. Soils were also impacted with some metals, pesticides and SVOCs. Groundwater identified low

levels of VOCs and metals. No pesticides or PCBs were detected in groundwater.
Soil vapor samples identified BTEX, PCE and TCE at various locations of the property.

Soil and groundwater results support an onsite origin of PCE (associated with former dry cleaner) but do

not support significant onsite disposal area.
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2.0 REMEDIAL ACTION OBJECTIVES

As per the June 2011 Remedial Action Work Plan, the following Remedial Action Objectives (RAOs) have

been identified for this Site:

Groundwater
e Remove contaminant sources causing impact to groundwater.
e Prevent direct exposure to contaminated groundwater.

¢ Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated groundwater.

Sail
e Prevent direct contact with contaminated soil.
* Prevent exposure to contaminants volatilizing from contaminated soil.
e Prevent migration of contaminants that would result in groundwater or surface water
contamination.
Soil Vapor

e Prevent exposure to contaminants in soil vapor.

e Prevent migration of soil vapor into the proposed dwelling and into the basements of other

occupied structures.
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3.0 REMEDIAL ACTION

3.1 SUMMARY OF JUNE 2011 REMEDIAL ACTION WORK PLAN

As described in the June 2011 RAWP, the elements of the remedial action are:

10.

11.

12.

Preparation of a Community Protection Statement and performance of all required NYC BCP

citizen participation activities according to an approved Citizen Participation Plan (CPP).
Establish Track 2 Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs).

Excavation and removal of soil/fill exceeding Track 2 Restricted Residential SCOs.
Transportation and off-Site disposal of all soil/fill material at permitted facilities in accordance

with all Federal, State and City laws and regulations for handling, transport, and disposal.

Collection and analysis of end-point samples to evaluate the performance of the remedy with

respect to attainment of SCOs.
Installation of a vapor membrane system beneath entire building slab and the side walls.
Installation and operation of an active sub slab depressurization system (SSDS).

Performance of Community Air Monitoring Program for particulates and volatile organic carbon

compounds.

Site mobilization involving Site security setup, equipment mobilization, utility mark outs and

marking & staking excavation areas.
Implementation of storm-water pollution prevention measures.

Performance of all activities associated with the remedial action, including permitting
requirements and pretreatment requirements, will be addressed in accordance with all

applicable Federal, State and City laws and regulations.
Sampling and analysis of excavated media as required by disposal facilities.

Removal of all Underground Storage Tanks, if any, and closure of petroleum spills, if any, under

authority of New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.
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13. Screening for indications of contamination (by visual means, odor, and monitoring with a photo

ionization detector (PID)) of excavated soil/fill during all intrusive work.

14. Establishment in a recorded Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, a series of Institutional
Controls on the Site, including: (1) compliance with the provisions of the recorded Declaration of
Covenants and Restrictions; (2) compliance with provisions of the approved Site Management
Plan; (3) operation and maintenance of Engineering Controls as specified in the Site
Management Plan; (4) inspection and certification of all Engineering Controls at a frequency and
in a manner defined in the Site Management Plan; (5) reporting at a frequency and in a manner
defined in the Site Management Plan; and (6) prohibition of discontinuation of Engineering
Controls without an OER-approved amendment or extinguishment of the Declaration of

Covenants and Restrictions.

15. Establishment in a recorded Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions, a series of site restriction
Institutional Controls on the Site, including: (1) prohibition of vegetable gardening and farming;
(2) prohibition of the use of groundwater without treatment rendering it safe for the intended
use; (3) prohibition on all disturbance of residual contaminated material unless it is conducted in
accordance with the provisions in the Site Management Plan; and (4) prohibition on higher level
of land usage without an OER-approved amendment or extinguishment of this Declaration of

Covenants and Restrictions.

16. Submission of a RAR which describes the remedial activities including any changes from this
RAWP, certifies that the remedial requirements have or will be achieved, defines the Site
boundaries, and describes any Engineering and Institutional Controls to be implemented at the

Site.

17. Submission of an approved Site Management Plan in the Remedial Action Report for long-term
management of residual contamination, including plans for Institutional and Engineering
Controls for: (1) inspection and certification, (2) monitoring, (3) operation and maintenance, and

(4) reporting.

3.2 SUMMARY OF RAWP STIPULATIONS LIST

Based on review of the June 2011 RAWP and revised site redevelopment plans, the New York City Office

of Environmental Remediation (OER) approved the Remedial Action Work Plan Stipulations List, dated

5
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September 2011 as an addendum to the remedial action for the Site. The additional stipulations include

the following:

1.

If petroleum containing tank or vessel is identified during the remedial action or subsequent
redevelopment excavation activities, the Generic Procedures for Management of Underground
Tanks Identified Under the NYC VCP (Appendix D) criterion will be utilized. All petroleum spills
will be reported to the NYSDEC hotline as required by applicable laws and regulations. This
contingency plan is designated for heating oil tanks and other small or moderately sized storage
vessels. If larger tanks, such as gasoline storage tanks are identified, OER will be notified before
this criterion is utilized.

Provide a map indicating the post-remedial End Point Sampling Locations. Attached as Appendix
E.

Provide certified, signed, and stamped architectural and engineering plans, including final cover
slab design, excavation diagram for footings/development —related excavation, vapor barrier
design, and active sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) design and specifications. Attached
as Appendix F.

Effectiveness of the active SSDS will be confirmed by post remediation monitoring through vent
testing. Vent test protocol will be established for approval in the Site Management Plan. Results
will be reported in the Final Engineering Report and subsequent Site Management Reports.
Provide OER with pre-approved letter from all disposal facilities prior to any soil/fill material
removal from the site. Documentation specified in the RAWP — Appendix 3 — Section 1.6
“Materials Disposal Off-Site” will be provided to OER. If a different disposal facility for the
soil/fill material is selected, OER will be notified immediately.

A CD containing the final RAWP including the approved Stipulation List will be placed in the
library that constitutes the primary public document repository.

Signage for the project will include a sturdy placard mounted in a publically accessible right of
way to building and other permits signage will consist of the NYC VCP Information Sheet
announcing the remedial action. The information sheet will be laminated and permanently
affixed to the placard.

Provide updated project schedule. Attached as Appendix G.

Provide a plan for excavation of the soil/fill material at the Site (attached as Appendix E). In the
hotspot area in the southwestern portion of the site, the soil/fill material will be excavated to a

depth of 25 feet BEG or to the top of bedrock and a chemical oxidation reagent will be applied

6
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to the bottom of the excavation. Provide a map showing where the chemical oxidation reagent
will be applied (Appendix H). Prior to the initiation of the excavation activities, the chemical
oxidation reagent will be injected into the groundwater utilizing the current on-site
groundwater monitoring well network.

10. This NYC VCP project involving the removal and transportation of hazardous waste may be
subject to the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation’s Special Assessment
Tax (ECL 27-0923) and Hazardous Waste Regulatory Fees (ECL 72-00402).

11. New York State Law requires notification of building occupants when active soil vapor mitigation
is utilized during a remedial action. The Site Management Plan includes a plan to comply with
this law.

12. All landscaped and/or grade-level open spaces must be covered with concrete, asphalt
pavement, or two feet of certified clean cover material. The certified clean cover material must
be segregated from any other material on the site and must be approved by OER prior to
backfilling. A highly visible demarcation barrier must be installed underneath the two feet of
clean certified clean cover material.

13. Provide updated Summary of the Remedy. Attached as Appendix I.

The Remedial Action Work Plan Stipulations List is attached in Appendix A.
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4.0 REMEDIAL ACTION ADDENDUM

The following Remedial Action Work Plan revisions and additional stipulations are based on revised
redevelopment plans, review and comments of the RAWP and RAWP Stipulations List by the New York
City Office of Environmental Remediation, and a RAWP Addendum scoping meeting and phone
conference on October 10, 2013 and October 25, 2013 with the NYC OER. The stipulations of this RAWP
Addendum are added to the RAWP and RAWP Stipulations List and will supersede the content in the

RAWP and RAWP Stipulations List where there is conflict in purpose or intent.

4.1 SOIL CLEANUP OBJECTIVES AND SOIL/FILL MANAGEMENT

Track 2 Restricted Residential Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs) are proposed for this project. If Track 2

Restricted Residential SCOs are not achieved the following site-specific Track 4 SCOs will be used:

Contaminant Track 4 SCOs
Barium 750 ppm
Cadmium 9.0 ppm
Lead 800 ppm
Mercury 1.5 ppm

Soil and materials management on-Site and off-Site will be conducted in accordance with the RAWP
Appendix 3 — Soil/Materials Management Plan. The building footprint will be excavated to the bottom of
foundation footings, excavation depths vary from 12.5 feet below grade to 2 feet below grade due to
the sloped topography of the Site. The proposed landscaped areas are currently below the planned final
grade and will not be excavated; a minimum 2-foot cap of imported certified clean fill will be placed over
all landscaped areas. The hotspot area in the southeastern portion of the site will be excavated to a
depth of 25 feet BEG or to top of bedrock (whichever comes first). The total quantity of soil/fill expected

to be excavated and disposed off-site is approximately 5,000 tons.

Import and Reuse of Soils

Soil and fill that is derived from the property that meets the soil cleanup objectives established in this

plan may be reused on-Site. The soil cleanup objectives for on-Site reuse are Track 2 Restricted
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Residential SCOs. ‘Reuse on-Site’ means material that is excavated during the remedy or development,
does not leave the property, and is relocated within the same property and on comparable soil/fill
material, and addressed pursuant to the NYC VCP agreement subject to Engineering and Institutional
Controls and the RAWP Appendix 3. The placement locations of reused material will be reported in the

Remedial Action Report (RAR).

Materials Disposal Off-Site

The following documentation will be established and reported by the PE/QEP for each disposal
destination used in this project to document that the disposal of regulated material exported from the
Site conforms with applicable laws and regulations: (1) a letter from the PE/QEP or Enrollee to each
disposal facility describing the material to be disposed and requesting written acceptance of the
material. This letter will state that material to be disposed is regulated material generated at an
environmental remediation Site in Bronx, New York under a governmental remediation program. The
letter will provide the project identity and the name and phone number of the PE/QEP or Enrollee. The
letter will include as an attachment a summary of all chemical data for the material being transported;
and (2) a letter from each disposal facility stating it is in receipt of the correspondence (1, above) and is
approved to accept the material. These documents will be provided to OER prior to any soil/fill material

removal from the Site and are included in Appendix B.

Soils excavated from the VOC hotspot will be disposed at Cumberland County Solid Waste Complex in
Millville, New Jersey. Soils excavated from areas outside of the VOC hotspot will be disposed at Phase |l
Environmental in Palmerton, Pennsylvania. As per the aforementioned disposal facility’s material
acceptance criteria, soils containing high quantities of debris (brick, block, concrete, stone, etc.) or
debris larger than 6-inches cannot be accepted and must be screened prior to disposal. In order to meet
the end-use facility material acceptance criteria, soils containing high quantities of debris or oversized
debris will be screened at Impact Recovery and Reuse Center in Lyndhurst, New Jersey. Screened soils
will then be transported for disposal at the appropriate end-use facility. Municipal solid waste cannot be
disposed at any of the selected facilities and must be removed from soils prior to off-site transportation.

The table below identifies the intended disposal facilities and material each will accept.
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Disposal Facility Address Materials Accepted

Cumberland County Solid 169 Jesse Bridge Road “VOC Hotspot” Soils
Waste Complex Millville, New Jersey

Phase lll Environmental 1120 Mauch Chunk Road “Non-VOC Hotspot” Soils
Palmerton, Pennsylvania
Impact Recovery and Reuse 1000 Page Avenue Class B Materials
Center Lyndhurst, New Jersey
(Soil Screening Transfer Facility)

If a different disposal facility for the soil/fill material is selected, OER will be notified immediately.

4.2 IN SITU CHEMICAL OXIDATION

PersulfOx is an in situ chemical oxidation reagent that destroys organic contaminants found in
groundwater and soil through powerful yet controlled chemical reactions. PersulfOx is a sodium
persulfate-based technology which employs a catalyst to enhance oxidative destruction of both

hydrocarbon and chlorinated contaminants in the subsurface.

Groundwater Treatment

PersulfOx will be injected, in a wet-slurry form, into the groundwater utilizing the current on-site
monitoring well network consisting of up to six groundwater monitoring wells. The PersulfOx slurry is
made using the dry PersulfOx powder mixed with water. Slurry will be mixed on-site in a volume
determined to be used within the workday, once mixed PersulfOx will dissolve and remain in solution
but as with all chemical mixtures the solution will be checked periodically throughout the workday.
Once proper PersulfOx slurry installation has been achieved, a bentonite plug will be installed at each

well to assure that the slurry stays in place and prevents contaminant migration from the surface.

Locations of groundwater monitoring wells in which PersulfOx will be introduced for groundwater

treatment are depicted in Appendix H.

10
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Hotspot Treatment

In the hotspot area in the southwestern portion of the Site, the soil/fill material will be excavated to a
depth of 25 feet BEG or to the top of bedrock, whichever occurs first, and PersulfOx, in a wet-slurry
form, will be applied to the bottom of the excavation. Slurry will be mixed on-site in a volume
determined to be used within the workday, once mixed PersulfOx will dissolve and remain in solution
and will be checked periodically throughout the workday. The slurry will be applied in quantities
sufficient to percolate into the groundwater table. During PersulfOx installation, the site geologist will
determine adjustments made to the slurry mix consistency and volume applied to the excavation based

on field observations.
Location of PersulfOx hotspot treatment is depicted in Appendix H.

PersulfOx treatment of groundwater and hotspot will be documented and reported in the Remedial

Action Report (RAR).

4.3 POST-REMEDIAL END-POINT SAMPLES

Removal actions for development purposes under this plan will be performed in conjunction with post-
remedial end-point soil sampling. Post-remedial end-point samples will be collected from the base of
the excavation. End-point sample location map is included as Appendix E. Analytes will include the full

list of pesticides and metals according to analytical methods described below.

Post-remediation end-point sample locations and depth will be biased towards the areas and depths of
highest contamination identified during previous sampling episodes unless field indicators such as field
instrument measurements or visual contamination identified during the remedial action indicate that
other locations and depths may be more heavily contaminated. In all cases, post-remediation samples

should be biased toward locations and depths of the highest expected contamination.

New York State ELAP certified labs will be used for all confirmation and end-point sample analyses. Labs
performing confirmation and end-point sample analyses will be reported in the RAR. The RAR will
provide a tabular and map summary of all confirmation and end-point sample results and will include all
data including non-detects and applicable standards and/or guidance values. End-point samples will be
Confirmation samples will be analyzed for compounds and elements as described above utilizing the

following methodology:
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Remedial Action Work Plan Addendum
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Soil analytical methods will include:
o Target Analyte List metals; and
o Pesticides by EPA Method 8081
Quality Assurance/Quality Control

QA/QC procedures will be used to provide performance information with regard to accuracy, precision,
sensitivity, representation, completeness, and comparability associated with the sampling and analysis
for documentation and groundwater sampling. Sampling equipment will be decontaminated by wiping
clean, washing with Alconox solution, rinsing with deionized water and air drying prior to each use in
order to ensure that cross-contamination between sampling locations does not occur. Decontamination
procedures will be performed in an area segregated from any sampling areas. Each sample will be
collected in pre-cleaned, laboratory supplied glassware, appropriately labeled, stored in a cooler with ice
and submitted for analysis under proper chain of custody procedures to Alpha Analytical Laboratories
(Alpha) of Westborough, MA, a New York State ELAP certified environmental laboratory (ELAP
Certification No. 11148. One blind duplicate sample will be prepared and submitted for analysis every

20 samples.
4.4 DEMARCATION

After completion of hotspot removal and any other invasive remedial activities, and prior to backfilling,
the top of the residual soil/fill within the footprint of the new building will be defined by a land survey or
cross section plans showing depths to residual soil/fill. A highly visible demarcation layer, such as
construction fencing, shall be placed at the bottom of excavation within landscaped areas prior to
backfill with 2-feet of clean cover soil. As appropriate, a map showing the method of demarcation for

the Site and all associated documentation will be presented in the RAR.

This demarcation will constitute the top of the site management horizon. Materials within this horizon
require adherence to special conditions during future invasive activities as defined in the Site

Management Plan.
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4.5 ACTIVE SUB-SLAB DEPRESSURIZATION SYSTEM

An active sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) will be installed within the building footprint
underneath the slab. The SSDS will provide a conduit for potential residual soil gas vapors to vent to the
atmosphere. Said SSDS consists of vapor collecting screen/pipes within the building footprint. Based on
architectural and engineering plans for the first floor (A-103.00, rev 6/18/13), basement (A-102.00, rev
6/18/13), and sub-basement cellar (A-101.00, rev 6/18/13); SSDS will be installed in three separate areas
due to the stepped foundation design consisting of slab-on-grade structures on different elevations.
SSDS will be installed beneath the slab-on grade of the meter rooms and storage area in the north
western portion of the basement and the apartment in the south eastern portion of the basement, and
beneath the entire slab-on-grade in the sub-basement cellar. The SSDS layout and details are attached

as Appendix F.

Schedule 40 slotted PVC screens will be installed within the building footprint underneath all slab-on-
grade structures. PVC screens will be installed 1 foot below slab. The screens will be backfilled over and
compacted with clean 3/4-inch pea gravel. Total depth of compacted gravel surrounding piping will be a
minimum of 10-inches thick. PVC screens are manifolded to 4-inch diameter solid PVC pipes and then to
4-inch diameter steel riser. The riser will raise 3-feet above the roof. A rain cap will be installed at the

end of the riser. The SSDS will be operated actively by installation of an inline electric fan on the riser.

Post Remediation Monitoring

Effectiveness of the active SSDS will be confirmed by post remediation monitoring through vent testing.
Sampling ports will be installed at each separate SSDS branch at the basement level from which
sampling canisters will be connected during the SSDS testing. Samples will be submitted to a certified lab
for TO-15 (2hr) analysis. Results will be reported in Final Engineering Report and subsequent Site

Management Reports.

New York State Law requires notification of building occupants when active soil vapor mitigation is

utilized during a remedial action. The Site Management Plan will include a plan to comply with this law.
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4.6 VAPOR BARRIER SYSTEM

A high density polyethylene (HDPE) non-waterproof vapor barrier or retarder membrane (herein
designated as “vapor barrier”) will be installed over the entire footprint of the building and foundation
sidewalls during construction of the new building slab on grade. The vapor barrier membrane will be a
conservative measure to prevent human exposure. The vapor barrier materials shall have a minimum
thickness of 20 mils (0.5 mm). The vapor barrier will be Reef Industries Griffolyn 20 mil reinforced vapor
barrier or equivalent. The membrane will be overlapped by a minimum of 6 inches and secured with
mastic or asphaltic tape. Conduits penetrating the slab surface will be sealed with mastic or HDPE boots
secured with the asphaltic tape. Inspections of the vapor barrier installation will be performed under the

oversight of a Professional Engineer. The vapor barrier design and layout plan is attached as Appendix F.

4.7 COMPOSITE COVER SYSTEM

Exposure to residual soil/fill will be prevented by an engineered, composite cover system to be built on

the Site. This composite cover system is comprised of

1. 5-inch thick concrete building slab beneath the entire proposed building, including both the
basement, sub-basement cellar and first floor slab on grade areas, 12 inch thick concrete

foundation walls,

2. 2-foot thick clean cover over all open space landscape areas located over any residual site

soil/fill; and
3. 4 -inch thick concrete walkways.

Typical design for each remedial cover type used on this Site and location of each is depicted in

Appendix C.

All landscaped and/or grade-level open spaces will be covered with concrete walkways or two feet of
certified clean cover material. The certified clean cover material will be segregated from any other
material on the site and will be approved by OER prior to backfilling. A highly visible demarcation
barrier, as described in Section 4.5 of this RAWP Addendum, will be installed underneath the two feet of

certified clean cover material in all landscaped areas.

The composite cover system is a permanent engineering control for the Site. The system will be

inspected and reported at specified intervals as required by this RAWP and the SMP. A Soil
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Management Plan will be included in the Site Management Plan and will outline the procedures to be
followed in the event that the composite cover system and underlying residual soil/fill is disturbed after
the remedial action is complete. Maintenance of this composite cover system will be described in the

Site Management Plan in the RAR.

5.0 SCHEDULE

The table below presents a revised estimated schedule for the proposed remedial action and reporting.

If the schedule for remediation and development activities changes, it will be updated and submitted to

OER.
Weeks from Remedial Duration (weeks)

Schedule Milestone Action Start

Fact Sheet 2 announcing start of remedy August, 2013 0
Mobilization August 2013 1
Remedial Excavation September 2013 5
Demobilization January 2014 1
Record Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions March 2014 1
Submit Remedial Action Report April 2014 4
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APPENDIX A

REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN STIPULATIONS LIST



September 6, 2011

New York City Office of Environmental Remediation
City Brownfield Cleanup Program

c/o Mr. Shaminder Chawla

100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor

New York, NY 10038

Re:

NYC BCP Project #12CBCP016X
92 West Tremont Avenue (aka 60 West 177th Street)
Remedial Action Work Plan Stipulation List

Dear Mr. Chawla,

Impact Environmental hereby submits a Remedial Action Work Plan (RAWP) Stipulation List for the
subject site to the New York City Office of Environmental Remediation (OER) on behalf of Promesa
Systems, Inc. This letter serves as an addendum to the RAWP to stipulate additional content,
requirements, and procedures that will be followed during the site remediation. The contents of this
list are added to the RAWP and will supersede the content in the RAWP where there is a conflict in
purpose or intent. The additional requirements/procedures include the follow:

Stipulation List

1.

The criterion attached in Addendum 1 will be utilized if petroleum containing tank or vessel
is identified during the remedial action or subsequent redevelopment excavation activities. All
petroleum spills will be reported to the NYSDEC hotline as required by applicable laws and
regulations. This contingency plan is designed for heating oil tanks and other small or
moderately sized storage vessels. If larger tanks, such as gasoline storage tanks are
identified, OER will be notified before this criterion is utilized.

A map indicating the post-remedial End Point Sampling Locations is attached in Addendum
2.

Certified, signed, and stamped architectural and engineering plans, including final cover slab
design, excavation diagram for footings/development-related excavation, vapor barrier
design (a cross-sectional diagram and top-down view showing the horizontal layout/design),
and active sub-slab depressurization system (SSDS) design and specifications are attached in
Addendum 3.

Effectiveness of the active SSDS will be confirmed by post remediation monitoring through
vent testing. Vent test protocol will be established for approval in Site Management Plan.
Results will be reported in Final Engineering Report and subsequent Site Management
Reports.






APPENDIX B

DISPOSAL FACILITY APPROVAL LETTERS



August 13, 2013

Mr. Philip Guenzer
ENR-Environmental Services, LLC,
PO Box 70

Winslow, NJ 08095

RE:  Landfill Daily Cover Soil
92 West Tremont
New York, NY

Dear Mr. Guenzer:

Based on the review of the above referenced results performed by Alpha Analytical (sample #: L1314887). I have
determined that the soil meets the criteria for non-hazardous I.D. 27 soil and is acceptable for use as daily cover at
the Cumberland County Solid Waste Complex. Accordingly the soil may be delivered to the Cumberland County
Solid Waste Complex for use as daily cover at a tipping fee o

All debris (wood, plastic paper, etc.) must be removed from the soil prior to delivery.
All concrete, brick, blocks, and rock over 6 inches in any dimension must be removed prior to delivery.

Per our various discussions, sampling and analysis is to be conducted at the rate of one per 1000 cubic yards of
soil. This letler is granting approval for approx. (1,500 tons). The results of the additional sampling are to be
submitted as soon as possibe.

All trucks transporting the above referenced soil to the Cumberland County Solid Waste Complex iust be A-90!
registered vehicles, must have towing hooks both front and rear and must be properiy tarped.

Each truck delivering soil from the above referenced site must present a copy of the attached form signed by me
to the weigh-master upon arrival at the Cumberland County Solid Waste Complex along with ENR-
Environmental Service’s “Shipping Documents”, Trucks not presenting a copy of this form to the scale house
will be denied admittance to the facility. :

All trucks transporting the above referenced soil must be weighed at the Cumberland County Solid Waste
Complex and wili then be directed either to the working face of the landfill or to the soil stockpile area where the
load will be tipped.

Delivery of the soil to the Cumberland County Solid Waste Complex may begin on Wednesday, Auvgust 14, 2013

contitgent upon the submission of a list of the A-901 license numbers of the trucks (if different those already on
file with us) that will be used to transport the soil.

Address:2 North High Street, Miltville, New Jersoy 08332 « Phune: (856) 825-3700 « Fax: (856) 825-8121 « Email:ccia@ccia-net.com + Web :www.ccia-net.com

Cumberland County Solid Waste Management Plan - Environmcntal Crimes Tosk Force « Adopt-A-Road Program * Clean Communitivs Program
Ci ity Envi | Enhancentent Grant Program ¢ Cumberlzand County Cammunily Transportation Plan « Cumberland County Solid Waste Advisory Council
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“August 13,2013
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 Please call Mr. Craig Truitt at (856) 825-3700 regarding any rescheduling of the delivery of the soil to the landfill.

1

Very Trul

Ja lés B. Roceo

cc: Jetry Velazquez, IT1, Executive Director
Craig Truitt, Facility Manager
Scale Hounse Personnel
Accounts Receivabie



CUMBERLAND COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
DELIVERY OF SOIL TO SOLID WASTE COMPLEX

SCALEHOUSE PERSONNEL PLEASE ADMINISTER AS FOLLOWS:

Charge Account # 165
Commodity Code 275%%$ __—
Origin X00S New York
Comment Field 221 92 West Tremont
New York, NY
| Delivery start date: August 14, 2013

The approval for this delivery is currently 1,500 tons. Approval for additional tonnage
please call Jim Rocco

M

/°  James B. Rocco

F~13-13
Date




IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL 170 Keyland Court| Bohemia| NY | 11716 | 631.269.8800

welcome to solid ground... www.impactenvironmental.com

July 30, 2013

Kevin Kleaka

Impact Environmental
170 Keyland Ct
Bohemia, NY 11716

RE: IMP #2166-01-01-1001
92 W. Tremont Ave. (60 W. 177th St.), Bronx, New York

Dear Mr. Kleaka:

Impact Environmental Consulting, Inc. is the authorized environmental compliance engineer for the disposal facility at the
former NJ Zinc site in Palmerton, PA. As compliance engineer, Impact Environmental reviews analytical data and site
background information for site-specific sources to evaluate acceptance of materials into the facility in compliance with the

facility permit.

Impact Environmental has reviewed information regarding material from the above referenced site (“site”). The review
included an evaluation of the following documents:

=  Soil Removal Tonnage Estimation Map;

=  Contained-In Request Approval Letter dated July 8, 2013 (NYSDEC);

=  Soil Boring Location Map (Impact Environmental); and

=  Remedial Investigation Report (Impact Environmental).

The analytical data subject to the reports was reviewed and compared with the facility permit requirements. Soils
from the “non-VOC Hot Spot” area representing by the following samples are acceptable for reuse at the NJ Zinc —
West Plant site:

SP10-2’, SP5 0-2’, SP7 0-2’, SP8 0-2’, SP9 0-2’, SP10 0-2’ and SP11 0-2'.

Prior to the disposal at the facility, two four-point composite samples shall be collected after the excavated soil is
stockpiled on-site and analyzed for TCL VOCs (on grab), TCL SVOCs, pesticides, herbicides, TAL metals and pH.
Material can be accepted at the facility contingency upon the two confirmatory samples meet the facility
acceptance criteria. In addition, before the material can be accepted at the facility, a complete signed Application
shall be provided. The volume of material represented by this conditional approval is approximately 1,500 CYD.
The material meets the definition of Regulated fill as defined in General Permit No. WMGRO096. Soil will be
accepted and managed in accordance with facility permits. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,
IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL

/., &7
FF 7,
ﬁf?‘:f“f e

Richard Parrish
President

New York | New Jersey | Pennsylvania



IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL 170 Keyland Court| Bohemia| NY | 11716 | 631.269.8800

welcome to solid ground... www.impactenvironmental.com

August 16, 2013

Kevin Kleaka

Impact Environmental
170 Keyland Ct
Bohemia, NY 11716

RE: IMP #2166-01-01-1001
92 W. Tremont Ave. (60 W. 177th St.), Bronx, New York

Dear Mr. Kleaka:

We have reviewed information regarding the material from the above referenced site (“site”) proposed for acceptance
at the Impact Recovery and Reuse Center (“IRRC”) located at 1000 Page Avenue, Lyndhurst, NJ. Impact Environmental
has reviewed the following documents:

= Soil Removal Tonnage Estimation Map;

=  Contained-In Request Approval Letter dated July 8, 2013 (NYSDEC);

= Soil Boring Location Map (Impact Environmental);

=  Laboratory report dated August 9, 2013 (Alpha);

= Site pictures; and

=  Remedial Investigation Report (Impact Environmental).

The reports/investigations identifies that the site is underlain by a fill layer comprised principally of a mix of
brick and block with incidental soils. Such materials are acceptable to the IRRC facility as Class B material. The
reports and lab data identifies that the IRRC facility can accept Class B materials from the excavation area.

The Class B materials are recycled and returned into the economic mainstream as a valuable commodity for
variety of end uses, including a saleable product and/or materials are beneficially reused for landfill closure at
the Kingsland Redevelopment Area.

The appropriate end-market facilities for the soil byproducts have been identified as follows:
“VOC Hot Spot” area - Cumberland County Landfill, Millville, NJ.
“Non-VOC Hot Spot” area — Phase lll Environmental, Palmerton, PA.

Receipt of all materials is subject to an inspection at the facility. The facility operates between 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM
Monday through Friday and 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM on Saturday.

Sincerely,
IMPACT ENVIRONMENTAL

'Y/,
EE I E .
/%;ii’ff;é?ﬂw'{"
Richard Parrish
President

New York | New Jersey | Pennsylvania



APPENDIX C

REVISED REDEVELOPMENT PLANS



PROMESA WEST

TREMONT RESIDENCE

92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NEW YORK

DWG. #

ARCHITECTURAL

T-000.00

Z-001.00

Z-002.00

A-001.00

A-002.00

A-003.00

A-004.00

B-005.00

EC-006.00

EC-007.00

BPP-008.00

BPP-009.00

BPP-010.00

A-100.00

A-101.00

A-102.00

A-103.00

A-104.00

A-105.00

A-106.00

A-107.00

A-108.00

A-109.00

A-110.00

A-200.00

A-201.00

A-300.00

A-400.00

A-401.00

A-402.00

A-403.00

A-404.00

A-405.00

A-500.00

A-501.00

A-502.00

A-503.00

A-600.00

A-601.00

A-700.00

A-701.00

A-702.00

A-800.00

A-801.00

STRUCTURAL

5-001.00

FO-100.00

5-100.00

5-101.00

S-102.00

S-103.00

S-106.00

5-107.00

5-300.00

5-400.00

5-401.00

DRAWING NAME

COVER SHEET

ZONING ANALYSIS & LOCATION PLAN
ZONING

FLOOD MAP

SITE SURVEY

NOTES

ADA, ABBREV, SYMBOLS & PARTITIONS
SOIL ANALYSIS

ENERGY COMPLIANCE

ENERGY COMPLIANCE

BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN
BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN
BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN

SITE PLAN

CELLAR PLAN

BASEMENT PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN (2-5)

SIXTH FLOOR PLAN & ROOF PLAN
CELLAR FLOOR RCP

BASEMENT FLOOR RCP

FIRST FLOOR RCP

TYPICAL FLOOR (2-5) RCP

SIXTH FLOOR RCP

FRONT AND SIDE ELEVATIONS
REAR ELEVATION

BUILDING SECTIONS

PARTITION DETAILS

DOOR & WINDOW DETAILS

ROOF DETAILS

CURTAIN WALL ELEVATIONS AND SECTION

CURTAIN WALL SECTIONS AND DETAILS
TYPICAL WALL SECTION
TYPICAL UNIT LAYOUTS

TYPICAL UNIT LAYOUTS (cont’d)

BATH ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS
INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE
FINISH SCHEDULE & DETAILS
STAIR PLANS & SECTIONS

STAIR PLANS & SECTIONS

ELEVATOR, TRASH CHUTE SECTIONS & DETAILS

LANDSCAPING PLAN

SITE DETAILS

STRUCTURAL NOTES
CELLAR & FOUNDATION PLAN
BASEMENT FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
TYPICAL (3-5) FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
SIXTH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

ROOF AND BUILKHEADS FRAMING PLAN
WALL SECTIONS

TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS

TYPICAL SECTIONS AND DETAILS

5-500.00

5-501.00

MECHANICAL

M-001.00

M-002.00

M-003.00

M-004.00

M-005.00

M-006.00

M-007.00

M-008.00

M-009.00

M-010.00

M-011.00

M-012.00

PLUMBING

P-001.00

P-002.00

P-003.00

P-004.00

P-005.00

P-006.00

P-007.00

P-008.00

P-009.00

P-010.00

P-011.00

P-012.00

SPRINKLER

SP-001.00

SP-002.00

SP-003.00

SP-004.00

SP-005.00

SP-006.00

SP-007.00

SP-008.00

ELECTRICAL

E-100.00

E-101.00

E-102.00

E-103.00

E-104.00

E-105.00

E-106.00

E-107.00

E-201.00

E-202.00

E-203.00

E-204.00

FIRE ALARM

FA-101.00

FA-102.00

FA-103.00

FA-104.00

FOUNDATION SECTION AND DETAILS

FOUNDATION SECTION AND DETAILS

CELLAR FLOOR PLAN
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
TYPICAL (2-5) FLOOR PLAN
SIXTH FLOOR PLAN
ROOF PLAN

RISER DIAGRAMS
DETAILS

SEISMIC DETAILS
SEISMIC DETAILS
SCHEDULES

DETAILS

CELLAR FLOOR PLAN
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
TYPICAL (2-5) FLOOR PLAN
SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

ROOF PLAN

SITE CONNECTION PROPOSAL
RISER DIAGRAMS

RISER DIAGRAMS
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
DETAILS

SCHEDULES & DETAILS

CELLAR FLOOR PLAN
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
TYPICAL (2-5) FLOOR PLAN
SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

ROOF PLAN

DETAILS AND SCHEDULES

RISERS AND DETAILS

LEGEND, DIAGRAMS, AND SCHEDULES
CELLAR PLAN

BASEMENT PLAN

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN (2-5)
SIXTH FLOOR PLAN

ROOF PLAN

TYPICAL APT LAYOUT
SCHEDULES AND DIAGRAMS
DIAGRAMS

DIAGRAMS

DIAGRAMS

FLOOR PLANS
FLOOR PLANS
LEGEND & DIAGRAM

MATRIX & NOTES
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PROMESA

PROMESAWEST TREMONT RESDENCE
92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NY 10458

KEY PLAN:

A

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:

WEXLER & ASSOC STRUCT ENGR

12 W 32ND STREET | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.643.1500 | FAX: 212.268.8960

MEP CONSULTANT:

ABRAHAM JOSELOW, PE, PC

45 W 34TH ST | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.736.2584 | FAX: 212.736.2520

NO: REVISION: DATE:

1 DOB APPROVAL 09/06/2012
2 SWA COMMENTS 12/10/2012
3 HPD FINAL REVIEW 05/14/2013
4 CONTRACT SET 06/18/2013

DRAWING TITLE:

TITLE PAGE

ARCHITECT: DATE:
05/18/2012
JOB #:
09J06
O C DRAWN BY:
key/am

OAKLANDER COOGAN & VITTO PC

ARCHITECTS

WWW OCVARCH COM
203 LAFAYETTE STREET5TH FL

NEW YORK CITY NEW YORK 10012
1212 675 6470212 675 6728 AS NOTED

DRAWING #:

T-000.00

SCALE:

PAGE #:

220177350



LOT PLAN 1" = 30’-0"

BUILDING HEIGHT DIAGRAM 1/16"=1"-0"

Section 24-522 ZR / Section 23-633

| Total Lot Area: 14,898 S.F. |

Section 23-142 ZR (Quality Housing Standards)
Floor Area Ratio (R7-1): 4.0

| Total Allowable Floor Area: |

14,898 x 4.0 =| 59,592 sf]
Proposed Gross Floor Area: 59,341 sf
Quality Housing Program Deductions 7966 sf

| Total Proposed Zoning Floor Area: 51,375 st |
Max. Allowable Lot Coverage (Corner Lot) 80%
Max. Allowable Lot Coverage (Interior Lot) 65%
(10,850 SF x 0.80) = 8680 sf
(4048 SF x 0.65) 2631 sf
Total Max. Allowable Lot Coverage:

| Proposed Lot Coverage: 11,311 sf|

Total Length of Street Line
156.15" + 87.5" + 110.09’ =353.74'
West Tremont Ave (156.15" + 87.5’) = 243.65’
243.65'/353.74' = .69 (69% of Total Street Line)

West 177th Street = 110.09’
110.09°/353.74' = .31 (31% of Total Street Line)

Average Curb Level @ West Tremont Ave
(94.34'+103.95')/2 = 99.145' x 69% = 68.41'

Average Curb Level @ West 177th Street
(72.56'+80.98')/2 =76.77' x 31% = 23.79’

| Adjusted Base Plane (68.41' + 23.79') 92.21"
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DISTRIBUTION CHART
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: R-2 RESIDENTIAL UNIT TYPE |TOTAL|GROSS
TBR | 2 BR SF/FL
CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION: |-B (2 HOUR FLOOR
PROTECTED) CELLAR - - = | 3387
BSMT 2 1 3 5899 8317
PROJECT DESIGNED IN CONFORMANCE WITH: FIRST 9 - 9 8616
TITLE 28_NYC BUILDING CODE (EFFECTIVE JULY 2008) SECOND | 10 [ - 10 | 8616
THIRD 10 - 10 8616
FOURTH | 10 | - 10 | 8616
Required Community Space (NYS HCR) FIETH 0 | - 10 | 8616
60x15sf + 1x25= 925 sf SIXTH 9 ] 9 2044
Proposed Community Space 2,198 sf TOTAL 50 | 1 61 160310 | 62,728
Required Tenant Bulk Storage (NYS HCR)
60x20sf+ 1x25= 1,225 sf
Proposed Tenant Bulk Storage 1,977 st
92 West Tremont Avenue Section 23-22 ZR Max. Base Height:  65'-0" above base plane
Bronx, NY Maximum # of Dwelling Units: 92.21' + 65’ = 157.21’
Max Allowable Floor Area + 680 Proposed Base Height: 157.21"
BLOCK: 2867 59,592+ 680 87 DU Minimum Setback:
LOT: 125 | Proposed # of Dwelling Units 61 DU | 10'@ Wide St
ZONING MAP: 3c . 15’ @ Narrow St
ZONE: R/-1 Section 23-633 ZR Max. Building Height:
CORNERLOT 80-0" + 92.21 = 172.21"
Corner Lot Area: 10,850 S.F. Base Flood Elevation: 10 Proposed Building Height: 157.21'
Interior Lot Area: 4048 S.F. Base Plane: 92.21'

Section 25-25 ZR

Required Parking

25% of Dwelling Units (Government Assisted - R-7A)
25% of 61 units = 15 spaces
Waived under Sec. 25-261 = 0 spaces required

Section 25-80 ZR
Bicycle Parking

1 per 2 Dwelling Units
Required 61/2 units =
Spaces Provided =

30 spaces
30 spaces

Section 26-41 ZR

1 tree required per 25’ of street frontage

Street frontage @ West Tremont =

Street frontage @ West 177th St =

Total Street Frontage =

Required # of trees = 353'8" /25’ = 14 trees
Existing trees = 0 trees
14 trees

Proposed trees =

__ MAX BLDG HEIGHT:

MAX

80°-0" (172.21)

__%MULKHEAD ROOF
P [

2
S
| R _4PARAPET
BASE HEIGHﬁL_fWTW

MIN BASE HEIGHT: 2

65'-0" (157.21)
.

Legrpgor

o
i
o

gl EOR
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400" (132.21) |, 414 FLOOR

S
o

N4RREOOR

[¥o'-0" (10166}

@ STREET WALL: 92. q‘i"&y

N
\)56

A

OCCUPANCY AND EGRESS CALCULATIONS

FLOOR OCCUPANCY GROUP |FLOOR NET AREA | TOTAL [REQ'D WIDTH |MINIMUM # EXITS | STAR A STAR B
AREA (SF) |PER occ. MAX. OF EGRESS  |REQ’D WIDTH
BC 1004.1.2 BC 1005.1 OF EGRESS (R2)
PER BC 1009

6TH FLOOR R (RESIDENTIAL) 8010 200 SF | 40 P |52x0.3=15.6in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).
6TH FLOOR [ TERRACE READING AREA| 606 50 SF 12 P
5TH FLOOR R (RESIDENTIAL) 8616 200 SF | 43 P [43x0.3=12.9in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).
4TH FLOOR R (RESIDENTIAL) 8616 200 SF | 43 P [43x0.3=12.9in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).
3RD FLOOR R (RESIDENTIAL) 8616 200 SF | 43 P |43x0.3=12.9in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).
2ND FLOOR R (RESIDENTIAL) 8616 200 SF | 43 P [43x0.3=12.9in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).
1ST FLOOR R (RESIDENTIAL) 8000 200 SF | 40 P |40x0.3=12.0in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).
BASEMENT R (RESIDENTIAL) 352 300 SF 1 P |60x0.3=18.0in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).

LAUNDRY ROOM 290 25 SF 12 P

LOUNGE 276 7 SF 39 P

METER ROOMS 700 300 SF 2P

STORAGE 1973 300 SF 6P
CELLAR BOILER ROOM 352 300 SF 1P [40x0.3=11.4in.| 36 in. 2 36in (120P max). | 36in (120P max).

RECREATION ROOM 553 15 SF 36 P

TRASH ROOM 293 300 SF 1P

BICYCLE STORAGE 606 300 SF 2P

TOTAL OCCUPANTS

304P

BASED AN OCCUPANCY OF 304, ACCORDING TO SECTION BC 1018.1, 2 EXITS ARE REQUIRED FROM EACH STORY.

QUALITY HOUSING PROGRAM COMPLIANCE

Sec 28-12

Street trees - See Sec 26-41

Sec 28-21

All dwelling units exceed 400 sf floor area

Sec 28-22

All windows to be double glazed.

Sec 28-23

Trash room at each floor is 62sf > 12 sf. Deduction of 12
sf gross zoning floor area. (12x7 = 84sf deduction)

Sec 28-24

Laundry Rm Requirement - 61 Dwelling Units

1 washer/20 D.U. = 3 washers

1 dryer /40 D.U. = 2 dryers
Washers provided 5

Dryers provided 5

Minimum area for folding 3 sf/ machine
10 machines x 3sf = 30 sf

Folding area provided 77 sf

Sec 28-25

40 sf of window is provided at corridors on floors Bsmt -
6th. 50% of floor area of may be deducted from gross
zoning floor area

Basement Corridor = 860 sfx.5 = 430 sf
1st Floor Corridor = 860 sfx.5 = 430 sf
2-5th Floor Corridor = 860sfx.5 x4 =1720 sf
6th Floor Corridor = 860 sfx.5= 430sf
Deduction = 3010 sf

Sec 28-31

Required recreation space = 3.3% of residential floor area

- 58,247 x 3.3% = 1,937.6 sf

Recreation space provided:

Green Roof (6th Fl) = 682 sf

Lounge (Bsmt) = 300 sf (excluded from f.a.)
Recreation Room (Cellar) = 606 sf

Rec Room Terrace = 610 sf

Total Proposed Recreation Space = 2,198 sf

Sec 28-33

Planted area provided between street wall & building

Sec 28-41

Less than 11 dwellings on each story. 50% of corridor floor

area is deducted from gross zoning floor area.
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AS NOTED

Basement Corridor = 860 sfx.5 = 430 sf

1st Floor Corridor = 860 sfx.5= 430 sf
2-5th Floor Corridor = 860 sfx.5 x4 =1720 sf
6th Floor Corridor = 860 sfx.5 = 430sf
Deduction = 3010 sf
28-23 Trash Room Deduction = 84 sf
28-24 Laundry Room Deduction = 261 sf
28-25 Daylight in Corridor = 3010 sf
28-31 Recreation Space = 300 sf
28-41 Density per Corridor = 3010 sf
| Total = 6665 sf |
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ENCROACHMENTS OR VAULTS, IF ANY, BELOW SURFACE ARE NOT SHOWN.

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THIS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW. COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND SURVEYORS INKED SEAL OR
EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TO BE A VALID TRUE COPY. GUARANTEES OR CERTIFICATIONS INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE SURVEY IS PREPARED AND ON HISBEHALF TO

THE TITLE COMPANY, GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AND LENDING INSTITUTION LISTED HEREON, AND TO THE ASSIGNEES OF THE LENDING INSTITUTION. GUARANTEES OR CERTIFICATIONS ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ADDITIONAL

INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
VERIFIED IN THE FIELD. ARCHITECT IS TO BE ADVISED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY.

2. THE CONSTRUCTION NOTES AND/OR DRAWINGS ARE SUPPLIED TO ILLUSTRATE THE DESIGN
AND THE GENERAL TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION DESIRED AND ARE INTENDED TO IMPLY THE FINEST
QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION, MATERIALS, AND WORKMANSHIP THROUGHOUT.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT AND COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS ON THE CONSTRUCTION FLOOR DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION FOR USE
BY ALL TRADES AND WILL REMOVE ALL OUTDATED DRAWINGS FROM THE JOB SITE.

4. THE CONTRACTOR UPON ACCEPTANCE AND APPROVAL OF THE DRAWINGS ASSUMES FULL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP OF THE WORK
DESCRIBED IN THESE NOTES AND DRAWINGS AND WILL EXECUTE TO COMPLY WITH THE SPIRIT AS
WELL AS THE LETTER IN WHICH THEY WERE WRITTEN.

5. THE DRAWINGS AND NOTES INDICATE AND REFER TO ANY INTERIOR/EXTERIOR ALTERATION
AND ARE MEANT TO CONVEY INSTRUCTIONS, WHETHER WRITTEN OR IMPLIED, FOR A COMPLETE
SCOPE OF WORK, INCLUSIVE OF THOSE MINOR FIELD CONDITIONS INHERENT IN THE WORK.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE STATE AND
CITY CODES AND REGULATIONS.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY LAW AND PAY FOR SAME PRIOR TO
ANY WORK.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE FOR REQUIRED INSPECTIONS OF SYSTEMS OR OTHER
REQUIRED APPROVALS.

9. CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE WORK OF ALL TRADES, INCLUDING THOSE THAT MAY BE
UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT, SCHEDULING AND OVERALL CLEANUP.

10. CONTRACTOR IS TO KEEP JOB SITE CLEAN DURING CONSTRUCTION AND REMOVE ALL DEBRIS
FROM PREMISES.

11. SUBSTITUTION OF DETAILS, FIXTURES, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, ETC., IS TO BE BY ARCHITECT'S
WRITTEN APPROVAL ONLY.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS.
13. METAL STUD WALLS AND POSTS OF METAL PARTITIONS SHALL BE SECURED TO THE
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AT ALL LOCATIONS.

14. ALL DIMENSIONS FOR PARTITIONS ARE FROM FINISH TO FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE
INDICATED.

15. WALLS SHOWN ALIGNED WITH BASE BUILDING STRUCTURE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED FLUSH
AND SMOOTH WITH BASE BUILDING STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

16. ALL WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL BE PROPERLY PREPARED, SPACKLED, SANDED, ETC. TO
PROVIDE A PERFECTLY SMOOTH AND TRUE FINISH AND SURFACE.

17. ALL EXISTING PLASTER AND CEILINGS THAT REMAIN SHALL IN ALL CASES BE FINISHED TRUE AND
TRIM WITH ALL PATCHING AND MATCHING AS MAY BE REQUIRED.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL SEE THAT ALL SERVICES TO THE BUILDING HAVE BEEN DISCONNECTED
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF FROM UTILITY COMPANIES OF
THESE SHUTOFFS.

19. ALL EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE MEA/BSA/REFERENCE STANDARD APPROVED.

20. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE,
FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS & BEST TRADE PRACTICES.
21. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL REQUIRED CERTIFICATES
OF INSURANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED BY GOVERNING
NEW YORK CITY AGENCIES, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND PROVIDE ANY AND ALL BONDS
REQUIRED BY ANY CITY AGENCY IN ORDER TO DO WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT AND APPROVAL FROM DEPARTMENT OF
HIGHWAYS FOR ALL WORK BEYOND BUILDING LINES AND REQUIRED.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

24. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY WERE INDICATED IN
THE DRAWINGS.

25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK PROCEDURES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL AUTHORITIES, BUILDING MANAGEMENT, OR BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL CONDITIONS AND
MATERIALS WITHIN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN
AND INSTALL ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL OR REMOVAL TASKS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES
CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

27. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT HIS OWN WORK, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED FOR OTHER TRADES: PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, ETC.

28. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED IN THEIR
TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE OR AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN-OFFS.

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, REPAIRING AS REQUIRED TO
PERFORM ALL OF THE WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL OTHER WORK THAT MAY
BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB.

30. ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION.

31. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING NEW CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,
INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED FILINGS, APPLICATIONS, SIGN-OFFS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS.
MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW NOTES:

1. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 33 MDL: COOKING SPACES, AS PER 140 MDL.

a. CEILINGS AND WALLS, EXCLUSIVE OF DOORS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDED.

b. ALL COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL IMMEDIATELY UNDERNEATH OR WITHIN ONE FOOT OF ANY
COOKING APPARATUS SHALL BE FIRE RETARDED OR COVERED WITH FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL OF
REQUIRED RATING.

c. THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST TWO FEET OF CLEAR SPACE ABOVE ANY EXPOSED COOKING
SURFACE.

2. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 37 MDL: ARTIFICIAL HALL LIGHTING.

a. ENTRY VESTIBULE, STAIRS AND PUBLIC HALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LIGHTS, EACH OF AT
LEAST 60 WATTS, INCANDESCENT OR 20 WATTS FLUORESCENT.

3. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 50 MDL: ENTRANCES: DOORS, LOCKS AND
INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS.

a. BUILDING ENTRANCES AND ALL OTHER ENTRANCES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED TYPE
AUTOMATIC, SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LOCKING UNITS.

b. EVERY CLASS "A" MD CONTAINING EIGHT OR MORE APARTMENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN
APPROVED TYPE INTERCOMMUNICATION SYSTEM LOCATED AT AN AUTOMATIC SELF-LOCKING
DOOR, GIVING ACCESS TO MAIN ENTRANCE HALL OR LOBBY.

c. ALL APARTMENT ENTRANCE DOORS TO BE APPROVED FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING, INCL. DOOR
ASSEMBLY, MINIMUM T HOUR FIRE TEST, AS PER 218 MDL, MINIMUM SIZE, 2'-8"x7"-0".

4. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 51 MDL: SHAFTS, ELEVATORS AND DUMBWAITERS.

a. PEEP HOLES TO BE PROVIDED IN THE INTERVIEWERS AT ALL APARTMENT DOORS PER SEC 51 a.
b. MIRRORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN PASSENGER ELEVATOR PER SEC. 51 b.

5. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 64 MDL: LIGHTING, GAS METERS; GAS & OIL APPLIANCES.

a. GAS RANGES TO BE A.G.A OR BS&A APPROVED.

6. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 76 MDL: WATER CLOSET AND BATH ACCOMMODATIONS.

6. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 76 MDL: WATER CLOSET AND BATH ACCOMMODATIONS.
a. THE FLOOR OF EVERY BATHROOM SHALL BE MADE WATERPROOF WITH MATERIAL APPROVED BY
THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, AND SUCH WATERPROOFING SHALL EXTEND SIX INCHES OR
MORE ABOVE THE FLOOR, EXCEPT AT DOORS.

b. THE WALLS OF EVERY BATHROOM SHALL BE MADE OF WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD (BSA
CAL. 4B6.39 SM).

7. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 77 MDL: PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE.

a. ALL COURTS, ROOFS, YARDS, AND AREAWAYS SHALL BE PROPERLY DRAINED.

8. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 104 MDL: BULKHEADS AND SCUTTLES, AS PER SEC 147 MDL.
a. BULKHEAD SHALL PROVIDE UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO THE ROOF AT ALL TIMES.

b. BULKHEAD DOOR SHALL BE FASTENED BY MOVEABLE HOOKS, BOLTS, A KEYLESS LOCK AND
APPROVED TYPE PANIC BAR WITH ALARM.

9. PREMISES TO COMPLY WITH SEC 102 & 105 MDL: STAIR AND PUBLIC HALL CONSTRUCTION AS
PER SEC 148 AND 149 MDL.

a. EVERY DOOR OPENING ONTO STAIR OR PUBLIC HALL SHALL BE 1-1/2" HOUR FIRE-RATED,
SELF-CLOSING.

b. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIR SHALL BE 3-0"".

c. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF STAIR LANDINGS SHALL BE 3'-6".

d. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH OF PUBLIC HALL SHALL BE 3'-0".

10. THE PREMISES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING SECTIONS OF THE MULTIPLE DWELLING
LAW: ARTICLE 3 SECTION 27: YARDS AND COURTS SECTION, 30: LIGHTING AND VENTILATION OF
ROOMS SECTION, 34: ROOMS IN BASEMENTS AND CELLARS SECTION, 36: LIGHTING AND
VENTILATION OF STAIRS SECTION, 52: STAIRS SECTION , 57: BELLS, MAIL RECEPTACLES SECTION,
61: BUSINESS USES SECTION, 62: PARAPETS, GUARD RAILINGS SECTION, 75: WATER SUPPLY
SECTION, 78: REPAIRS SECTION, 79: HEATING SECTION, 80: CLEANLINESS SECTION, 81
RECEPTACLES FOR WASTE MATTER

BC 907.2 & BC 908.7 SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR INSTALLATION:

1. ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE W/ THE NYC ELECTRICAL CODE.

2. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE BUT IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS IN OCCUPANCY GROUPS R-2 AND R-3, AND IN
BASEMENT RECREATION ROOMS IN O.G. R-3.

3. SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL HAVE INTEGRAL TEST MEANS TO PERMIT
OCCUPANT TO CHECK OPERATION.

4. SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 15’ OF ALL ROOMS
USED FOR SLEEPING, IN ALL SLEEPING ROOMS, AND ON ALL LEVELS OF A MULTIPLE LEVEL
DWELLING UNIT.

5. CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE MIN. 4" FROM WALL.
6. WALL MOUNTED SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED A MIN. OF 4"
AND A MAX. OF 12" FROM THE CEILING.

7. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LOCAL LAW 7/2004.

8. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARDWIRED WITH SECONDARY BATTERY BACK-UP
HOUSING MAINTENANCE CODE NOTES:

1. WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE,
FIRE DEPARTMENT REGULATIONS, UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS AND THE BEST TRADE
PRACTICES.

2. BEFORE COMMENCING WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE ALL REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF
INSURANCE WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS, PAY ALL FEES REQUIRED BY GOVERNING NEW
YORK CITY AGENCIES, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND PROVIDE ANY AND ALL BONDS
REQUIRED BY ANY CITY AGENCY IN ORDER TO DO WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN SEPARATE PERMIT AND APPROVAL FROM DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION FOR ALL WORK BEYOND BUILDING LINES AND REQUIRED.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK AND SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND FIELD
CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

5. MINOR DETAILS NOT USUALLY SHOWN OR SPECIFIED, BUT NECESSARY FOR PROPER
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY PART OF THE WORK SHALL BE INCLUDED AS IF THEY WERE INDICATED IN
THE DRAWINGS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK PROCEDURES WITH REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL AUTHORITIES, BUILDING MANAGEMENT, OR BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL CONDITIONS AND
MATERIALS WITHIN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AREA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN
AND INSTALL ADEQUATE SHORING AND BRACING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL OR REMOVAL TASKS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURIES
CAUSED BY OR DURING THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LAYOUT HIS OWN WORK, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL DIMENSIONS
REQUIRED FOR OTHER TRADES: PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, ETC.

9. PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY PERSONS LICENSED IN THEIR
TRADES, WHO SHALL ARRANGE OR AND OBTAIN INSPECTIONS AND REQUIRED SIGN-OFFS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DO ALL CUTTING, PATCHING, REPAIRING AS REQUIRED TO
PERFORM ALL OF THE WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND ALL OTHER WORK THAT MAY
BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE JOB.

11. ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED TO SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING NEW CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY,
INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED FILINGS, APPLICATIONS, SIGN-OFFS, INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS.
13. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION D.27-2027 HMC: DRAINAGE OF ROOFS &
COURTYARDS.

14. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2028 HMC: CENTRAL HEATING.

15. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2031 HMC: SUPPLY HOT WATER.

16. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2032 HMC: GAS FUELED OR ELECTRIC HEATERS.

17. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2038 HMC: LIGHTING PUBLIC HALLS AND STAIRS.
18. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2040 HMC: LIGHTS NEAR ENTRANCE WAYS AND IN
YARDS AND COURTS.

19. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2041 HMC: PEEPHOLES IN ENTRANCE DOORS TO
APARTMENTS.

20. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2047 HMC: MAIL SERVICE.

21. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT.D.27-2048 HMC: FLOOR SIGNS.

22. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2049 HMC: STREET NUMBERS ON THE DWELLING.
23. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2051 HMC: MAINTENANCE OF ROOMING UNITS.
24. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2053 HMC: OBLIGATIONS OF OWNER.

25. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECTS. D.27-2057 TO D.27-2062 HMC: LIGHTING AND
VENTILATION OF ROOMS.

26. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2074 HMC: MINIMUM ROOM SIZES.

27. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2079 HMC: SINGLE ROOM OCCUPANCY.

28. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2097 HMC: REGISTRATION TIME TO FILE.

29. BUILDING SHALL COMPLY W/ SECT. D.27-2105 HMC: IDENTIFICATION OF MANAGING AGENT
OR OWNER.

30. PROVIDE NEW WATER METER.

BOILER ROOM NOTES (AS PER SEC. 65 OF MDL.)

1. WALLS ENCLOSING BOILER TO BE OF FIREPROOF MATERIAL HAVING A THR FIRE RATING. NOTE:
4" SOLID CINDER BLOCK IS GENERALLY USED.

2. CEILING OF ENTIRE BOILER ROOM SHALL BE PROPERLY FIRE RETARDED WITH ONE OF THE

FOLLOWING: (a) 1/2" PLASTER BOARDS COVERED WITH 26 GA METAL. (b) METAL LATH AND 3/4"
CEMENT OR 1" GYPSUM MORTAR. (c) ROCK LATH AND 3/4" GYPSUM MORTAR.

3. FLOOR OF BOILER ROOM SHALL BE OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.

4. FIXED VENTILATION TO OUTER AIR FOR BOILER ROOM REQUIRED MIN. AREA EQUAL TO
SMOKE STACK (NORMALLY 64 SF.) NOTE: WHERE DUCT IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIXED
VENTILATION,; SAME MUST BE ENCASED IN METAL LATH AND CEMENT ON GYPSUM MORTAR.

5. METERS DUMBWAITER SHAFTS, ELEVATOR SHAFTS, INTERIOR STAIRS OR REQUIRED OUTSIDE
CELLAR ENTRANCES CANNOT BE LOCATED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.

6. A MINIMUM OF 18" CLEARANCE REQUIRED BETWEEN BOILER AND ENCLOSING WALLS.

7. DOORTO BOILER ROOM TO BE THR TEST FIREPROOF SELF-ENCLOSING AS PER BOARD OF
STANDARDS AND APPEALS APPROVAL.

8. ELECTRIC LIGHT TO BE PROVIDED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.

9. OIL BURNER REMOTE CONTROL SWITCH MUST BE LOCATED OUTSIDE BOILER ROOM.

10. NO STORAGE PERMITTED WITHIN BOILER ROOM.

ENERGY NOTES:

1. THE HEATING SYSTEM WHEN INSTALLED AS DESIGNED, WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE LAWS, ORDINANCE, AND REGULATIONS. THE SYSTEM WAS DESIGNED AS
RECOMMENDED BY THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATION, AND AIR
CONDITIONING ASSOCIATION GUIDES. THE SYSTEM IS BASED ON THE INSIDE TEMPERATURE
BEING MAINTAINED AT 72 F, WHEN THE OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE IS =15° F WITH A 15 MPH WIND.
2. CALCULATIONS FOR HEATING (HEAT LOSS) ARE BASED ON NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CODE
MINIMUM INSULATION STANDARDS AS NOTED BELOW: A. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS U = 0.07 B. ROOF
U = 0.05 C. FLOORS EXPOSED TO OUTSIDE U = 0.05 D. FLOORS OVER UNHEATED AREA U =
0.08 E. ALL WINDOW (DOUBLE GLAZING) U = 0.69 F. ENTRANCE DOORS U = 0.40 NOTE
U-FACTOR = BTU/HOUR SQUARE FOOT DEGREES FAHRENHEIT TEMPERATURE DIFFERENCE.
SEISMIC NOTES:

1. SEISMIC ZONE: NYC IS DEEMED TO BE IN SEISMIC ZONE 2A WITH A FACTOR, OR EFFECTIVE
ZERO PERIOD ACCELERATION OF 0.15 IN ST TYPE ROCK.

2. SITE GEOLOGY AND CHARACTERISTICS: SOILS ARE CLASSIFIED WITH REFERENCE TO THE NYC
CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM. A NEW SOIL TYPE, SO, IS INTRODUCED FOR HARD ROCK, WITH A
FACTOR OF 0.67.

3. FOUNDATIONS: PILE CAPS AND CAISSONS ARE TO BE CONNECTED, UNLESS THE SOIL CAN
PROVIDE EQUIVALENT RESTRAINT. WOOD STUD WALL PLATES AND SILLS ARE TO BE BOLTED TO
FOUNDATIONS.

4. ANALYSIS METHOD: EQUIVALENT STATIC LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE.

5. DUAL SYSTEM: THE MOMENT FRAMES ARE REQUIRED TO CARRY AT LEAST 25 PERCENT OF THE
LATERAL LOAD CONSIDERED ON THEIR OWN. THE SYSTEM IS INTENDED TO POSSESS SUFFICIENT
DUCTILITY BY VIRTUE OF THE MOMENT FRAMES. THE NYC SEISMIC CODE ADDS THE PROVISION
THAT THE WALLS OR BRACED FRAME HAVE SUFFICIENT SHEAR CAPACITY TO CARRY 75 PERCENT
OF THE CUMULATIVE STORY SHEAR (NOT OVERTURNING,).

6. BUILDING SEPARATION: BUILDING SEPARATION IS LIMITED TO 1 INCH FOR EVERY 50 FEET OF
TOTAL BUILDING HEIGHT.

7. MASONRY: THE ACI 530-88 BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR MASONRY STRUCTURES HAS
BEEN USED O.S.: ALL MASONRY BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE REINFORCED, REGARDLESS
OF WHETHER THEY ARE DESIGNED AS REINFORCED OR UNREINFORCED WALLS. MAXIMUM
SPACING OF VERTICAL BARS IS 10 FEET. ALL NONBEARING BACK-UP OR INFILL AND NONBEARINC
PARTITIONS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM ONE-WAY ONLY REINFORCEMENT TO SUPPORTS.

8. CONCRETE: ACI 318-89 IS REFERENCE WITHOUT MODIFICATIONS.

9. STEEL: THE 1988 UBC REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2723 ARE REFERENCED WITHOUT MAJOR
MODIFICATIONS.

10. TIMBER: THE AITC AND APA PROVISIONS FOR SEISMIC DESIGN OF PLYWOOD OR OTHER
DIAPHRAGMS AND SHEAR WALLS ARE REFERENCED.

11. COEFFICIENTS:

a) SEISMIC ZONE 2A

b) NEW YORK CITY, Z = 0.15

c) SITE COEFFICIENT FOR SOIL, S = 1.5

d) LATERAL LOAD - RESISTING SYSTEM REINFORCED ~ MASONRY, Rw = 5

e) IMPORTANCE FACTOR ~ OCCUPANCY CATEGORY IV, | = 1

f.) THE DESIGN, DETAILS AND NOTES INCLUDED HEREIN ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL LAW
17/95

FINISH AND DETAILS:

1. INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SURFACE FLAME SPREAD
RATINGS (PER RS 5 5) AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 5-4, C26 504.10.

2. WOOD OR OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF C26 667.0 (1938 CODE).

3. ALL BATHROOM FLOORS TO BE MADE WATERPROOF WITH MATERIAL APPROVED BY THE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS. WATERPROOF MATERIAL IS TO EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 6" ABOVE
THE FLOOR AT THE BASE OF THE WALL.

4. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE DIRECTLY WIRED TO THE CIRCUITRY OF THE DWELLING UNIT
WITH NO INTERVENING SWITCH AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND
APPEALS.

INTERIOR NOTES (OLD BUILDING CODE):

1. ALL INTERIOR WOOD TO BE USED ONLY AS PERMITTED ON SECTION C22 666.0 AND C26
667.0 OF THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

2. STAIR SIGNS AS PER SECTION C26 608.0 (NEW CODE).

3. ALL INTERIOR ROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE W/ VENTILATION
AND AIR CONDITIONING RULES EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 1959.

4. ALL ACOUSTICAL OR RATED PARTITIONS TO EXTEND TO FLOOR ABOVE.

5. OWNER IS COGNIZANT OF RETROACTIVE REQUIREMENTS OF LOCAL LAW 5/73.

6. ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION C26 684.0 OF
BUILDING CODE.

7. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE 15 OF THE NEW YORK CITY
BUILDING CODE.

PHYSICALLY DISABLED FACILITIES NOTES:

NOTE: ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH LL58/87

TOILETS

1. TOILET ROOM HAS DOOR THAT LOCKS AND IS TO BE USED BY NO MORE THAN ONE PERSON
AT A TIME.

2. ALL PLUMBING WORKS IS TO COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE.

WATER CLOSETS

1. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. CONTROLS SHALL BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR
TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATE|
THAN 5LBF. ALL BATHROOM FIXTURES TO COMPLY WITH LL29/89 FOR LOW FLUSH FIXTURES.

2. CONTROLS FOR FLUSH VALVE SHALL BE MOUNTED FOR USE FROM WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET
STALL AND SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

LAVATORY

1. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER LAVATORY SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE
PROTECTED IF THEY ABUT THE CLEARANCE AREA INDICATED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACE UNDER THE LAVATORY.

2. FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CONTROLS AS SPECIFIED FOR WATER CLOSETS ABOVE.
CONVENTIONAL ONE-QUARTER TURN LEVER OPERATED, PUSH TYPE, AND AUTOMATICALLY
CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. SELF CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF
THE FAUCETS REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

SMOKE DETECTORS

1. SMOKE ALARMS TO BE EQUIPPED FOR AUDIBLE AND VISUAL SIGNALS AS PER ANSI A117.1 SEC.
4.26.

DOOR CLEARANCE

1. MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS TO COMPLY WITH ANSIAT117.1 SEC. 4.13.6.
CLOSETS

1. SHELF HEIGHTS AND HANG ROD HEIGHTS TO BE AS PER ANSIA117.1 SEC. 4.23.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS:

1. AS PER TITLE 28 NYC BUILDING CODE (EFFECTIVE JULY 2008) SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND
PROGRESS INSPECTIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR ALL ITEMS DESIGNATED BY THE DESIGN
APPLICANT. TR-1 FORMS SHALL BE FILED WITH THE NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
BY THE SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTION APPLICANTS DESIGNATED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR
TO PERMIT AND PRIOR TO SIGN-OFF.

2.PRIOR TO APPROVAL: THE P.E. OR R.A. RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PLANS SHALL IDENTIFY THE
REQUIRED SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTIONS AND/OR TESTS PRIOR TO APPROVAL. (DESIGN
APPLICANT)

3.PRIOR TO PERMIT FILING: THE SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTION APPLICANT SHALL IDENTIFY,
DATE AND DESIGNATE RESPONSIBILITY FOR PERFORMING THE REQUIRED SPECIAL/PROGRESS
INSPECTIONS AT PERMIT.

4.PRIOR TO SIGN-OFF: WHEN ALL OR A PORTION OF THE REQUIRED SPECIAL/PROGRESS
INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN SATISFIED THE SPECIAL/PROGRESS INSPECTION APPLICANT SHALL DATE
AND CERTIFY COMPLETION OF THE SPECIFIED ITEMS.

5. A LICENSED CONCRETE TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE RETAINED TO PERFORM CONCRETE
TESTS. THE LICENSED CONCRETE TESTING LAB SHALL IDENTIFY DATE AND DESIGNATE
RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS AND CONCRETE DESIGN MIX; THIS NEED NOT
BE PERFORMED BY A SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY. TAKE FOUR (4) CYLINDERS OF EACH 50
CUBIC YARD OF CONCRETE OF EACH CLASS PLACED ON ANY ONE DAY, TESTING ONE (1) AT 7
DAYS AND THREE (3) AT 28 DAYS. ALSO TAKE TESTS OF SLUMP, TEMPERATURE, AIR CONTENT AND
UNIT WEIGHT.

6. FORMS SHALL BE FILED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND SUPPLIER, RESPECTIVELY, OF STRUCTURAL
MASONRY UNIT AND SHALL INDICATE STRENGTHS OF MASONRY UNITS SUPPLIED

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH BUT
NOT LIMITED TO RETAINING ENGINEERING SERVICES, INSPECTION & TESTING COSTS, AND
ALL FILING FEES FOR THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS:

SPECIAL AND PROGRESS INSPECTIONS

CONCRETE: CAST-IN-PLACE BC 1704.4
CONCRETE: PRECAST BC 1704.4
CONCRETE TEST CYLINDERS BC 1905.6
CONCRETE DESIGN MIX BC 1905.3
MASONRY BC 1704.5
SOILS: SITE PREPARATION BC 1704.7.1
SOILS: SITE INVESTIGATION (BORINGS/TEST PITS) BC 1704.7 .4
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS BC 1704.15
STRUCTURAL SAFETY: STRUCTURAL STABILITY BC 1704.19
HEATING SYSTEMS BC 1704.23
FIRESTOP, DRAFTSTOP, AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS BC 1704.25
FOOTING AND FOUNDATION BC 109.3.1
ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS BC 109.3.5

SEPARATE APPLICATIONS

THE FOLLOWING ARE TO BE FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATIONS:

APPLICATION: FILE WITH: DOB # / FILED BY:
1. | CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT D.O.T. PRIORTO PERMIT | CONTRACTOR
2. |ELEVATOR (D.O.B.) CONTRACTOR
3.| BPP-PARK: TREE PLANTING (PARKS) CONTRACTOR
4.| BPP-SIDEWALK/CURB/ROAD WORK|(D.O.T.) 220226654
5.] SPRINKLER & STANDPIPE (D.O.B.) 220226645
6.| SPRINKLER ALARM (D.O.B. & FIRE DEPT.) 220226663
Table Reference in
ENERGY CODE PROGRESS RCNY 5000-01(h) (1)
INSPECTIONS
and (2)

PROTECTION OF FOUNDATION INSULATION A1

INSULATION PLACEMENT AND R VALUES A2

FENESTRATION THERMAL VALUES AND RATINGS A3

FENESTRATION RATINGS FOR AIR LEAKAGE A4

FENESTRATION AREAS IAS

AIR SEALING AND INSULATION - VISUAL A6

VESTIBULES A9

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT B3

HVAC AND SERVICE WATER HEATING SYSTEM B4

CONTROLS

DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING IB6

ELECTRICAL METERING Ici

INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER Ic3

LIGHTING CONTROLS IC5

EXIT SIGNS cé

ELECTRICAL MOTORS ncs

MAINTENANCE INFORMATION IID1

PERMANENT CERTIFICATE D2

7

PROMESA —#N\

PROJECT TITLE:

PROMESA WEST TREMONT RESIDENCE
92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NY 10458

KEY PLAN:

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:

WEXLER & ASSOC STRUCT ENGR

12 W 32ND STREET | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.643.1500 | FAX: 212.268.8960

MEP CONSULTANT:

ABRAHAM JOSELOW, PE, PC

45 W 34TH ST | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.736.2584 | FAX: 212.736.2520

NO: REVISION: DATE:
1 DOB APPROVAL 09/06/2012
2 SWA COMMENTS 12/10/2012
3 HPD FINAL REVIEW 05/14/2013
4 CONTRACT SET 06/18/2013
DRAWING TITLE:
ARCHITECT: DATE:
JOB #:
O ‘ DRAWN BY:
key/am
OAKLANDER COOGAN & VITTO PC
ARCHITECTS
WWW OCVARCH COM
203 LAFAYETTE STREET 5TH FL SCALE:
NEW YORK CITY NEW YORK 10012
1212 675 6470 r212 675 6728 NONE
DRAWING #:
PAGE #:
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E LATCH SIDE APPR.
SWINGING DOOR

— C ]

NOTE: X = 36" min. if Y = 60" X = 42" min. if Y = 54"

F | HINGE SIDE APPROACH

push side

[:> T T
| X | -
Q4min \>_
\ | |

N

NOTE: Y = 48" min. if door has closer
Latch Side Approach Swinging Door

G LATCH SIDE APPR.
SWINGING DOOR

n

42 m

X
48 min

\DJE E\?
N NE=)
\\ - \\

H TWO HINGED DOORS
IN SERIES

ABBREVIATIONS

AC.
A.D.
AFF.
ALUM
APP'D.
AS.
B.C.
B.O.
BD.
BLDG.
BLK.
BM.
BOT.
B.P.
BSA.
B.S.B.
BSMT.
B.U.
ClL.
CAB.
CEM.
CL.
CLG.
COL.
CONC.
CONT.
CORR.
CT

CU.FT.
D.A.
DEPT.
DET.
D.H.
DIA.
DIM.
DN.
DR.
DWG.
EA.

EL.
ELEC.
EQUIP.
EXH.
EXIST.
EXP.
EXT.
F.AlL
F.C.
FF.
FIN.
FL.

F.P.
F.P.S.C.
FT.
GA.
G.l
GL.
GOV'T.
H.B.
H.C.
HGT.
H.M.
H.M.C.

HR.
NSUL.
INT.

AIR CONDITIONER JAN.CL.
AREA DRAIN JT.
ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KIT.
ALUMINUM K'TTE
APPROVED LAV.
ALUMINUM SADDLE LDR.
BOTTOM OF CURB LGT.
BOTTOM OF LIN.
BOARD L.P.
BUILDING LR/D
BLOCK L.W.
BEAM MACH.
BOTTOM MAS.
BEARING PLATE MAX.
BOARD OF STANDARDS M.C.
& APPEALS MECH.
BETWEEN STOP BEADS MIN.
BASEMENT M.O.
BUILT UP M.S.
CENTER LINE MD.L.
CABINET N.I.C.
CEMENT NO.
CLOSET O.C.
CEILING O.D.
COLUMN OPNG.
CONCRETE OFPP.
CONTINUOUS PART.
CORRIDOR PL.
CERAMIC TILE OR PLYWD.
COOK TOP R.
CUBIC FEET R
DROPPED ARCH R.D.
DEPARTMENT REIN.
DETAIL REF.
DOUBLE HUNG REQ.
DIAMETER REV.
DIMENSION R.U.
DOWN S.
DOOR SAB.
DRAWING
EACH SECT.
ELEVATION SF.
ELECTRIC SIM.
EQUIPMENT S.S.
EXHAUST STD.
EXISTING STL.
EXPANSION STR.
EXTERIOR SUSP.
FRESH AR INTAKE T.
FIRE CODE T.C.
FLOOR DRAIN T.0.
FINISHED FLOOR T.L.
FLOOR TYP.
FIREPROOF UL
FIREPROOF SELF-CLOSING V.C.T.
FOOT VEST.
GAUGE Ww.
GALVANIZED IRON w/
GLASS W.C.
GOVERNMENT WD.
HOSE BIBB W.G.
HOLLOW CORE W.GL.
HEIGHT WH.
HOLLOW METAL W.M.
HOUSING MAINTENANCE  W.P.
CODE W.R.
HOUR W.W.M.
INSULATION Y.D.
INTERIOR

SYMBOLS

&

DETAIL DESIGNATION RM#
AREA
SECTION DESIGNATION
ROOM
DOOR DESIGNATION SF

Material

&
?

=

WINDOW DESIGNATION

WALL DESIGNATION

EXHAUST DUCT

EXHAUST FAN

DIRECTION OF EXHAUST ‘é\‘

SPOT ELEVATIONS

AREA DRAIN

FLOOR DRAIN

ROOF DRAIN

JANITOR CLOSET

JOINT

KITCHEN

KITCHENETTE

LAVATORY

LEADER

LIGHT

LINEN CLOSET

LIGHT POLE

LIVING ROOM/DINING

LIGHTWEIGHT

MACHINE

MASONRY

MAXIMUM

MEDICINE CABINET

MECHANICAL

MINIMUM

MASONRY OPENING

MARBLE SADDLE

MULTIPLE DWELLING LAW

NOT IN CONTRACT

NUMBER

ON CENTER

OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OPENING

OPPOSITE HAND

PARTITION

PLASTER

PLYWOOD

RANGE

RISER

ROOF DRAIN

REINFORCE

REFRIGERATOR

REQUIRED

REVISION

REMOVABLE UNIT

SINK

SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKETS

SECTION

SQUARE FEET

SIMILAR

SERVICE SINK

STANDARD

STEEL

STAIR

SUSPENDED

TOILET

TOP OF CURB

TOP OF

TRAFFIC LIGHT

TYPICAL

UNDERWRITER’S LAB

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VESTIBULE

WIDE FLANGE

WITH

WATER CLOSET

wOOD

WINDOW GUARD

WIRE GLASS

WATER HEATER

WASHING MACHINE

WATERPROOF

WATER RESISTANT

WELDED WIRE MESH

YARD DRAIN

APARTMENT DESIGNATION

ROOM DESIGNATION

SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON MONOXIDE
HARD WIRED W/ NO SWITCH OTHER
THAN OVER CURRENT DEVICE

EXIT SIGN AND LIGHT

FIXED SECURITY BARS

MIN 6% OF ENTIRE
BUILDING = DISABLED
BODY DWELLING UNITS,
SEE BATH & KITCHEN
DETAILS

BRICK
CONCRETE WALL

8 CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
(TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

PARTITION WITHIN APTS, NON-RATED - 2 1/2" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" O.C. _[
WITH 5/8" [} LAYER OF FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES. [USE 3 5/8"
STUD AT ELECTRIC PANEL]

LEGEND
PARTITION SCHEDULE
VA,

/N

L\ R
AN —
/A EEEE

>

BATH

——

KITCHEN

BATH

——

KITCHEN

AN =

)

0.C. WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD ON ONE SIDE AND (2) LAYERS 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD ON THE OTHER. FIRESTOP TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR

ABOVE. PROVIDE 2 1/2" S AB!S BETWEEN STUDS.
BSA# 453-73SM (ONE HOUR FIRE RATED)

PARTITION BETWEEN APTS, 1 HR. RATED - 2 1/2" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" {

2-1/2" 20 GA. METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH (2] LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRECODE
GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE. FIRESTOP TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR ABOVE.

PROVIDE 29" S AB'S. IN BETWEEN STUDS. PROVIDE ACOUSTIC SEALANT @ TOP

AND BOTTOM,
BSA# 301-60-SM (TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

PARTITION BETWEEN APT. AND PUBLIC HALL, NON-BEARING, 2 HR. RATED - {

CHASE WALL ASSEMBLY - 1 5/8" METAL STUDS IN TWO ROWS @ 16" 0.C. WITH D
5/8" TILE BACKER BOARD [& 1/4" CERAMIC TILE| EACH SIDE. PROVIDE 5/8 _[
MOISTURE RESISTANT F.C. GYP.BD. IN AREAS WITHOUT CERAMIC TILES, PROVIDE | \4-409
11/2" SABIS IN BOTH STUD CAVITIES. PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING @

MID-POINT.

CHASE WALL ASSEMBLY BETWEEN APTS.- 1 5/8" METAL STUDS IN TWO ROWS @ n
16" 0.C. WITH 5/8" TILE BACKER BOARD (& 1/4" CERAMIC TILE] ONE SIDE AND (2} {
LAYERS OF 5/8" GYPBD. ON THE OTHER SIDE. PROVIDE 5/8" MOISTURE w
RESISTANT F.C. GYP.BD. IN AREAS WITHOUT CERAMIC TILES. PROVIDE 1 1/2"

S.AB'S IN BOTH STUD CAVITIES. PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING @ MID-POINT.

FIRESTOP TO UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR ABOVE.
UL 458 BSA# 553-85-SM (ONE HOUR FIRE RATED)

BOARD AND 1" GYPSUM CORE BOARD TO BE SECURED TO 25 GA. 1-}4" C-H
METAL STUD. NO SCREWS SHOULD PENETRATE DUCTWORK. FIRESTOP TO

UNDERSIDE OF SUBFLOOR ABOVE.
BSA# 542-88-SM (TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

SHAFT WALL - METAL FRAMING WITH (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM {

INTERIOR 8" CONCRETE BLOCK MASONRY WALL WITH 1-5/8" 20 G.A. METAL _[
STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH (1) LAYER 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH

SIDE (USE 3 5/8" STUD AT KITCHENS)
MEA# 1-74-M (TWO HOUWR FIRE RATED)

LAYER OF 5/8" FIRECODE GYPSUM BOARD, WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD
TO BE USED AT WINDOW JAMBS, SILL AND HEADS, WITH R-15 FOIL FACE

INSULATION BETWEEN STUDS @ INTERIOR AND 4" BRICK FACE.
MEA# 1-74-M (TWO HOUR FIRE RATED)

EXTERIOR 8" CMU WALL GROUT SOLID - 2" METAL STUDS @ 16" 0.C. WITH [1] {

7

——

A

\I

/

PROMESA \*

PROMESA WEST TREMONT RESIDENCE
92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NY 10458

KEY PLAN:

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:

WEXLER & ASSOC STRUCT ENGR

12 W 32ND STREET | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.643.1500 | FAX: 212.268.8960

MEP CONSULTANT:

ABRAHAM JOSELOW, PE, PC

45 W 34TH ST | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.736.2584 | FAX: 212.736.2520

NO: REVISION: DATE:

1 DOB APPROVAL 09/06/2012

2 SWA COMMENTS 12/10/2012

3 HPD FINAL REVIEW 05/14/2013

4 CONTRACT SET 06/18/2013

DRAWING TITLE:

ADA CLEARANCES, ABBREYV,

SYMBOLS & PARTITIONS

ARCHITECT: DATE:
05/18/2012
JOB #:

: 09J06
O v DRAWN BY:

key/am

OAKLANDER COOGAN & VITTO PC
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203 LAFAYETTE STREET5TH FL
NEW YORK CITY NEW YORK 10012

1212 675 64707212 675 6728 NONE
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B-1

(EL. 99.43") GROUND SURFACE

B-2

(EL. 98.38") GROUND SURFACE

B-3

(EL. 78.62") GROUND SURFACE

STONE WALL

(TOP OF WALL EL. 96.9)

-

1

ki

17.0'

] 2 5| BRu/DK BRI\é (:Sé\r;lgAglLT, 1] 1 5 1 1 5 (TOP OF WALL EL. 102.4') T—'Z-O'—T ADJACENT PROPERTY
— 1 GRAVEL R " Z DK. BRN. SAND, SILT, 7 (CONCRETE DRIVEWAY)
10 N BR'CK(‘S(EE)T(%M'SC‘ ; 3 GRAVEL, ROCK FRAG., < 3 L= \
! BRICK, CONC., FABRIC, o P BRICK, CO';(I:L’LRC;OTS’ MISC. 9 7P | DK BRN/DK.GRAY BRN.
—2 3 WOOD, DK. BRN. SAND, SILT, 1 ; (FILL)(7) 1 1 SAND, SILT, GRAVEL, ROCK
ROCK FRAG., MISC. FRAG., BRICK, GLASS,
’ 4 . SUBJECT
5,07\ Ewo / 5|5 1 513 7| VTR ROPERTY OG 2 STONE WALL
! 11 20| ROCK FRAG. W/ BRN. SAND, 20 (EL. 99.65'¢) >
BRN. SILTY SAND, TR. LITTLE SILT N AN /\\>
GRAVEL, ROCK FRAG. (SP)FILL?) A
(SM)(3b) N
o|°lo N 7.8
TOP OF ROCK o “
10 (8243) |10 o |o 10 A
100/0" 6 BRN. SILTY SAND. TR ° o o 6 BRN. S(IgTJ)l(’gN!; SAND A NG
. JTR. a 2
4 ¢ 5' CORE RUN 14 i ROCK FRAG. ol°lo 4 o 2 | UC
y © (GNEISS) (SM)(3b) o|’lo X
R1 < (72%)(1b) o Z o ‘\\4 C
E o| |o ROCK FRAG (GNETSS Y
15 15 ol°lo 15 ao sty | A avd
END OF BORING 15'-0" 5 100" Hecomposep Rock i vorroek 15 (;\»100/1" < »——T_ ' /\) BOTTOM WALL
= (1d) 2] ©139) o 5' CORE RUN Q k/\\ (EL. 946)
I' NO[SB|  CLASSIFICATION R1 Bx CORE BARREL % Sy 1L 3(
© 5' CORE RUN R (GNEISS) Z
o E (83%)(1h) A\ K
20[R1 R ey EL 20 X > BOTTOM FOOTING
B-4 : (391t END OF BORING 20' - 1" \ (EL. 92.6)
E (63%)(1b) - TEST PIT #1
(EL. 78.27') GROUND SURFACE L T = T
3 _"|BRNJGRAY BRN./GRAY SILTY END OF BORING 22'- o |[NO|SB CLASSIFICATION
11 1 LZ7_| " sAND, TR. GRAVEL, BRICK, =
1012C INDER, THIN FINE ROOTS, MIS( II:IUJ
5 (SM)(FILL)(7)  [NO|SB CLASSIFICATION
| 5 |78 | WOOD, DK GRAY BRN. SAND,
6 SILT, GLASS, CLAY, GRVL., MISG
. 18 (FILL)(7)
5 JLT. BRN.
=21 3 5 hsAND, TR, THIN FINE ROOTS B-5
3 : \ (SM)C) ' ND SURFACE
14 3 BRN./LT. BRN. SILTY ® ¢ PY (EL 7539) GROU TEST PIT #2
7 FINE SAND . 6 DK. BRN./ BRN. SAND, SILT, —
SO L e e,
L) ® ROOTS, BRICK, . .
5 74 L. 532 (FILL)(7)
10 4 BRN. FINE SAND, ° |5 |79 | DK BRNJBRN.SITYF-M
4 LITTLE SILT L] ° L 7 SAND, TR. GRAVEL
—1 6 e (SP)(3b) PR e (SM)(FILL)(7)
6 e’ 5|32 | sru.FNEsanoLTTLE fe el
° ® ° 3 3 SILT, TR.(TSHI;I;I(ELN)E ROOTS SUBJ ECT
sr. sy saow |ofole 4 >4 | “BRN FINE SAND, TR T WE ST PROPERTY
15 DECOMPOSED ROCK °lo1° 4 i LITST';E( éSkl)L)T TR E (EL. 79.9'¢)
17 (SM)(3a) o o o p) AN (SP) R MONT XUAA AT
L 27 ol lo |5 A | BRN.FINESAND,TR.TO ~— A Vi
7 38 S 101> 12 LITTLE SILT T~ o ENU
50 4 (SP)©) J ONCRErs S E
37 6 72+  BRN.SILTY F-M SAND, %i 3 WALy
73 DECOMPOSED ROCK 13 TR. GRAVEL —_— i FE,
20 8 108 (1d) (SM)(3b) o O Nee
10074 UNEXCAVATED D
9 = LR SRe weT ¢ ©
- 15 (SM)(3a) o1 © 9 S .
7 |18 WATER oll b B-2 ‘
S2400i5" 16-11 Z B-1 - % ~ —
25 c 5' CORE RUN T § O @ TR SETAINING WALL ;i 15.0
O | Bx CORE BARREL = e 1
RT & (GNEISS) DECOMPOSED ROCK @ | o, o LINE 5 N ! ITP-2
- (70%)(1a) 20 (1d) 34.0 I~ XCAV;‘\TEB\\ /
8 / Y PORTION o5 /
- - ‘ PROPOSED BUILDING BU pre~ B-4
_ _ END OF BORING 28'-0 - TO;’Sgl.:S};('))CK #52 WEST TREMONT AVENUE) DiNG ~ . /
i = B-3
I INO[SB|  CLASSIFICATION c 5 CORE RUN O PROPOSED
25 O | Bx CORE BARREL BLDG.
=~ R1
R (GNEISS) Q Q
E (86%)(1a) @ - == O O ‘ B-5 v
END OF BORING 27'-6" P
I
WiNo[sB] CLASSIFicATON |} & __
BUILDING )
v d
BUILDING
NOTES:

1. - SOIL DESCRIPTIONS ARE BY VISUAL EXAMINATION OF SOIL SAMPLES RECOVERED DURING DRILLING OPERATIONS.
2. - SOIL DESCRIPTIONS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM.

3. - GROUND WATER WAS MEASURED INSIDE THE DRILL CASING AT THE COMPLETION OF EACH BOREHOLE.
4. - SOIL STRATIFICATIONS ARE ACCURATE TO WITHIN TWO FEET VERTICALLY.

5. - ELEVATIONS WERE REFERENCED TO B.M. - AT RIM OF MANHOLE COVER IN ROADWAY. ACTUAL ELEVATICN GIVEN 74.72".

6. - SOIL SAMPLES WERE OBTAINED USING A CENTRAL MINE EQUIPMENT (CME) AUTOMATIC TRIP HAMMER.
7. - BORINGS DRILLED ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

BORING LOCATION PLAN

SCALE :

1 ||=201_Ou

A\
M@Q

N

e

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
(W. TREMONT AVENUE - EL. 92.37%).

>
> . RN

. 4 C oAb LT . AP

R

BOTTOM WALL
(EL. 78.4")

WEST 177th STREET

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION
SOIL GROUPS TYPICAL NAMES AND SOIL SYMBOLS
GW WELL GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES L"goa"
GP POORLY GRADED GRAVELS OR GRAVEL SAND MIXTURES. %’?’f
LITTLE OR NO FINES a0 A
B[0T3
GM SILTY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND - SILT MIXTURE o1 b
GC CLAYEY GRAVELS, GRAVEL - SAND - CLAY MIXTURE ° o>
sSW WELL GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES 2 o Z
o
SP POORLY GRADED SANDS OR GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES P :l
[o]
SM SILTY SANDS, SAND - SILT MIXTURES o
o]
: Q
SC CLAYEY SANDS, SAND - CLAY MIXTURES .69
ML INORGANIC SILTS, VERY FINE SANDS, CLAYEY SILTS, SLIGHT PLASTICITY
CL INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS /
SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS /
LI L
oL ORGANIC SILTS AND ORGANIC SILTY CLAYS OF LOW PLASTICITY 11
MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACEOUS FINE SANDY OR
SILTY SOILS, ELASTIC SILTS
CH INORGANIC CLAYS OF HIGH PLASTICITY, FAT CLAYS
OH ORGANIC CLAYS OF MEDIUM TO HIGH PLASTICITY, ORGANIC SILTS
Pt PEAT AND OTHER HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS
ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURES, N.Y.C. BLDG. CODE TABLE 1804.1
CLASS OF MATERIALS MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE | MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
(Notes 1 & 3) FOUNDATION PRESSURE | FOUNDATION PRESSURE
(TSF) (kPa)
1. BEDROCK (NOTES 2&7)
1a HARD SOUND ROCK - GNEISS, DIABASE, SCHIST 60 5,746
1b MEDIUM HARD ROCK - MARBLE, SERPENTINE 40 3,830
1c INTERMEDIATE ROCK - SHALE, SANDSTONE 20 1,915
1d SOFT ROCK - WEATHERED ROCK 8 766
2. SANDY GRAVEL & GRAVEL (GW, GP) (NOTES 3,4, 8, & 9)
2a DENSE 10 958
2b MEDIUM 6 575
3. GRANULAR SOILS (GC, GM, SW, SP, SM, & SC)(NOTES 4, 5, 8, & 9)
3a DENSE 6 575
3b MEDIUM 3 287
4. CLAYS (SC, CL, & CH)(NOTES 4,6, 8,&9)
4a HARD 5 479
4b STIFF 3 287
4c MEDIUM 2 192
5. SILTS & SILTY SOILS (ML & MH)(NOTES 4, 8, & 9)
5a DENSE 3 287
5b MEDIUM 15 144
6. ORGANIC SILTS, ORGANIC CLAYS, PEATS, SOFT CLAYS,
| LOOSE GRANULAR SOILS, & VARVED SILTS SEE 1804.2.1 SEE 1804',2'1
7. CbNTROLLiED '&VUNCONTROLLED FlLLS SEE 1804.2.2 OR 1804:2.3 SEE 1804.2.2 OR 1804.2.3

COMPACTION RELATED TO SPOON BLOWS PER FOOT

SAND SILT & CLAY
LOOSE 15 OR LESS SOFT 10 OR LESS
MEDIUM 16 TO 39 MEDIUM 11 TO 29
DENSE 40 OR MORE HARD 30 OR MORE
“N" STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (2" SPOON, 140lb HAMMER, 30" FALL)

% JN=17 BLOWS
s 7| PER FOOT

SPOON BLOW COUNT IS GENERALLY SHOWN IN 6" INCREMENTS FOR 2' DRIVE
TO OBTAIN BLOWS PER FOOT (N) USE THE 2ND & 3RD 6" INCREMENT

ROTARY CASING

EXTRA HEAVY CASING

SAMPLE SPOON

SIZES, INCHES 2.5

2.0

HAMMER WEIGHT, POUNDS

140

HAMMER FALL, INCHES

30

CB - CASING BLOWSPER 1 FOOT DRIVE

SB - SPOON BLOWS PER 6 INCH DRIVE

P - PUSHED BY WEIGHT OF HAMMER
WOR - WEIGHT OF ROD

UD - UNDISTURBED SOIL SA|
NO - SAMPLE NUMBER

FEET - DEPTH FROM GND. SUR. NOTED AT EACH &'

WOH - WEIGHT OF HAMMER (i

MPLE

NCLUDES ROD)

THE LIABILITY OF SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP., ITS OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES, FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS

OR NEGLIGENCE RESULTING IN PERSONAL INJURIES, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, 1S
LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT OF THE FEE PAID FOR THIS REPORT. THE RETENTION OR USE OF ANY PART OF THIS REPORT
WILL CONSTITUTE AN ACCEPTANCE OF THIS LIMITED LIABILITY. IF THIS IS UNACCEPTABLE, THE CLIENT MUST

NOTIFY SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP. IN WRITING BY CERTIFIED MAIL, WITHIN SEVEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
RECEIPT. THE FEE CHARGED FOR THIS REPORT IS BASED ON THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY WHICH IS THE ES-

SENCE OF THIS AGREEMENT.IF THE CLIENT WANTS A HIGHER LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING
CORP., WILL NEGOTIATE ONE, BASED UPON A HIGHER FEE BEING CHARGED FOR THE ADDITIONAL ASSUMPTION OF
LIABILITY. SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP., ITS OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES, HAVE NO LIABILITY OR RESPONSIBIL-

iTY TO PERSONS OTHER THAN THE CLIENT FOR WHOM THIS REPORT WAS PREPARED. ANYONE, OTHER THAN OUR

CLIENT, RELIES ON THIS REPORT AT THEIR OWN RISK.

OCV ARCHITECTS, P.C.
#203 LAFAYETTE STREET, 5th FLOOR, NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10012

PROJECT

#92 WEST TREMONT AVENUE,
BRONX, NEW YORK

SOIL MECHANICS DRILLING CORP.

subsoil investigations

BORING PLAN
3770 MERRICK ROAD * SEAFORD, NEW YORK 11783 * 516 - 221-2333 (GROUND SURFACE)
PR #92 WEST TREMONT AVENUE
v
<> -SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION- &@Lvs%{% oAt Uty 25 2011
BRONX, NEW YORK O e ONEN T e
? CHK BY: (%%
@ _ _ DWG No:
VERTICAL BORING SCALE: DRAWING DATE DRAWING NUVBER S .
o -
14=1-0" JULY 25,2011 _ I 6aTL e B 001 00
DATES OF BORING DWN. BY: CKD. BY: 11R407-5 LoF gt
JULY 5th, 12th, 15th, & 19th, 2011 JMR cv SHEET 1 OF 1.
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PROMESAWEST TREMONT RESDENCE
92 WEST TREMONT AVE.
BRONX, NY 10458

KEY PLAN:

ENGINEERING CONSULTANT:

WEXLER & ASSOC STRUCT ENGR

12 W 32ND STREET | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.643.1500 | FAX: 212.268.8960

MEP CONSULTANT:

ABRAHAM JOSELOW, PE, PC

45 W 34TH ST | NEW YORK, NY 10001
TEL: 212.736.2584 | FAX: 212.736.2520

NO: REVISION: DATE:
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O Multiple units contralled o saguence oparation a3 a function of load
[0 2- Minimurn one temparsiurs conirel devics par systsm
O & Minimum ona humidity contrel davios par installad humidification/dehumidification systam
[ 4 Load caloulations per ASHRAE/ACCA Standard 183.
[ & Automatic Controls: Betback to 55°F (heat) and 85°F {cool); 7-day clock, 2-hour occupant override, 10-hour backup
Excaption(s).
O Continuously oparsting 2ones

O 2 kW damand or lass, submit calculations
[ 8 Outside-air source for vantilation; sysism capabls of radusing OBA to reguired rminimum
O 7- R-5supply and return air duct insulation in uneenditioned spacas
R-8 supply and raturn air duct insulation outside the building
R-8 Insulation between ducts and the building exterior when ducts ara part of a bullding assembly
Excaption{s):
O Ducts located within aguipment
O Ducls with intericr and axtarior temparature difference not axcaeding 15°F.
) 8 Machanical fastaners and sealants used to connact ducts and air distribution aquipmant
O @ Ducts sealad - longifudinal seams on rigid ducts; transverse ssams on all ducts; UL 181A or 181B tapas and mastics
Exceplion(s):
O Continuously walded and locking-typa longitudinal jeints and saams on ducts oparating at static pressures less than 2 inch
pressura classification
[ 10.Hot water pipa insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes ==1.5 in. and 2 in. for pipes >1.5in.
Chilled watar/rafrigerantiine pipe insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes <=1.5In. and 1.5 In. for pipas »1.51n.
Steam pipe insulation: 1.5 in. for pipes <=1.5in. and 3 in. for pipes *>1.5in.
Exception(s):
O  Piping within HYAC squipmant.
[0 Fluld temperstures betwaen 55 and 108°F.
[ Fluid not heatad or cooled with ranswable snergy.
O Piping within room fan-cel (with AHRI440 rating) and unit ventilators (with AHRIB40 rating).

O Runouts <4 ft in langth.
[0} 11.Operation and maintenancs manual provided to building cwner
O 12.Hot water distibution systems >= 300 KBtwh must have ona of the following:
a) controls that resst supply water tamparature by 25% of supply/return delta T
b) machanical or alachical adustable-spead purap drivals)
&) two-way valves at all heating colls
) multiple-stage pumps
8) othar systam controls that ratuce pump flow by at least 50% basad on kad
- caloulations required
Exceplion(s):
O ‘Whara the supply temperaturs resst cortrols cannot be implamentad without causing Impropar oparation of haating, coolin
humidification, or dehumidification systams.
O Hydronic systams that use variable flow to reduce pumping anargy.
[ 13.Balancing devices provided in acoordance with IMC (2008) 603.17
[ 14.Demand control ventdation {DCV) presant for high dasign occupancy areas (»40 person/1000 fi2 in spaces »500 1t2) and servec
systerns with any ong of 1) an gir-side economizer, 2) sutomatic modulating control of the outdoor gir damper, or 3) a design ou
airfiow graater than 3000 cfim.
Excaplion{s):
O Systems with heat recovery.
O Multiple-zona systems without DDC of individual Zongs communicating with a central sontrol pansl.
O Systems with @ design outdoor airfiow lsas than 1200 cfm.
0 Spaces where the supply akflow rate minus any maksup or outgolng transfer alr requiremant ls less than 1200 cfm.
O 15.Motorized, automatic shutclf dampers required on exhaust and outdoor air supply openings
Exceplion(s):
O Gravity dampers accaptable in buildings <3 stories
O Gravity dampers accepiable in systems with cutside or exhaust air flow rates less than 800 ofm where dampers are interlo
with fan
[0} 18.Automatic controls for frasze protection systems prasent
[0 17.Exhaust air heat recovery included for systems 13,000 ofm or greater with more than 70% outside air fraction or sperifically sxam
Exceplion(s):

O Hazardous sxhaust systems, commercial kitzhen and clothes dryar exhaust systams that the Intarnational Mechanical Coc
prohibits tha use of enargy recovery systaims.

Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence Report date: (
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&) SBupply and return air ducts for conditioned air located in unconditionad spaces (spaces naitha
with & minimum of R-6, Unconditionsd spaces Include attics, crawl spaces, unhaated basarment
b) Supply and ratum air ducts and plenums must ba inaulatad to & minimum of R-8 whan locatae
&) Yhan ducts ars located within axterior companents (8.9., floors or roofs), minimum R-8 insula
and the building axterior.

Excaption(s):

= Duct insulation s not required on ducts locaited within eguipment.

= Duct Insulation Is not required when the design temperature difference betweesn the Interor ar
ot excesd 15°F.

8. Machanical fasteners and seals, mastics, or gaskats musat be used whan connadting dusts to fan
neluding multiple-zone tarminal units,

9. All joints, longitudingl and transversa saams, and connections in ductwork must ba sacursly seal
fasteners with seals, gaskats, or mastics; mesh and mastic sealing systems; or tapes, Tapas an
accordance with UL 1814 and shall be marked "181A-P' for pressure sensitive tape, "181A-M' fo
tape. Tapes snd mastics used to sesl fiexible air ducts and flexible air connectors shall comply
"181B-FX" for pressurs-sansitiva tape or "181B-M* for mastic. Unlisted duct tapa Is not parmitted

Excaption{s):

- Continuously walded and locking-type longitudinal joints and seams on ducts operating at stal
pressure classification.
10. All pipes sarving space-conditioning systems must ba insulatad as follows:
Hot water piping for heating systems:
1 1/2 In. for plpes <=1 1/2-In. nominal diameter,
2 in. for pipes »1 1/2-in. nominal diameter,
Chilled watar, refrigerant, and brine piping systems:
1 1/2 In. Insulation for pipes ==1 1/2-In, norminal diamster,
1 1/2 In. insulation for pipas »1 1/2-in. nominal diametsr.
Staam piping:
1 1/2 in. insulation for pipes <=1 1/2-in. norminal diamatar,
3 in. insulation for pipes 1 1/24n. nominal diamater,
Excaption(s):

- Pipa insulation i not required for factory-installed piping within HYAC aquipmant.
= Pipe insulation is not raquired for piping that conveys fluids having a design opsrating tampar

- Pipa insulation is not required for piping that convays fluids that have not bean haatad or cool
electric power,

= Piping within room fan-goll {with AHRI440 rating) and unit ventilators {with AHRIB4D rating).

- Pipa insulation i# not required for runout piping not exceeding 4 Tt in langth and 1 in. in diamet
coll.

11. Oparation and meintenance dosumentstion must ba providad to the owner that includes at isast

a) squipmant capacity (input and output) and raguirsd maintanancs actions

b) equipmant cperation and mantenance manuals

c) HVAC asystern confrol mantanance and callbratlon Information, Including wirirg diegrarms, sct
descriptions; desired or fisld-determined set points must be parmanantly recordad on contral dr
control systems, In programming comrmants

d) complate narrative of how each syatem Is intendad to operates,

12. Hotwatar space-hesating systems with a capacity exceeding 300 kBtuh supplying heated watar |
must includa controls that automatically resat supply watar temperaturas by raprasantative build
termperature) or by outside air tamperatura.

Excaption(s):

= YWhara the supply temparature rasst controks cannot ba implemented without sausing imprope
humidification, or dehumidification systems.

= Hytlronie systems that use variable flow to reduce pumping enargy.

13. Balancing devicas providad in accordance with IMC {2008) 803.17.

14. Damand control vantilation {DCY) raguirad for Ihigh design cccupancy areas (40 person/1000 ft
gystemns with any one of 1) an sir-side economizer, 2) autormatic modulating control of the outde
airflow greater than 3000 cfm.

Exception(s):

- Bysterns with heat racovary.

= Multiple-zone systems without DRC of individual zonss communicating with & central control §
- Bystems with a design outdoor airflow less than 1200 ofm.

- Spaces where the supply zirflow rate minus any maksup or oulgoing transfer sir requirement

Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence
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Bystems serving spaces that are heated and not codled to less than 80°F.

Whara mors than 80 parcent of the outdoor haating energy is provided from site-recoversd or site solar snargy.
Heating systems in climates with lsss than 3800 HDD.

Gooling systems in climatas with a 1 parcant cooling design wet-bulb temperature less than 84°F.

Bystems ragquiring dehumidification that employ energy recovery in sarles with the cooling ooil.

Laboratory fume hood axhaust systems that have sither a variable air volume systam capabla of raeducing axhaust and makeup air
volume to 50 percent or less of design values or, a saparate make up air supply meeting the following makeup alr requirements:
a) at lzast 76 percant of exhaust flow rate, b) heated to no more than 2°F below room setpoint temperaturs, o) cooled to no lower
than 3°F above room satpoint tamperaturs, d) no humidification addad, 8) no simultanecus heating and cooling.

o000 o0O0D

Section 5: Compliance Statement

LCompllance Statement: The propesed mechanical design represented in this document is consistant with tha building plans, specifications
and othar calculations submittad with this permit application. The proposad machanical systerns have baan designed to mesat the 2010 Naw
York Energy Conservation Construgtion Code reguiremeants in COMeheck Varsion 3.9.1 and to comply with tha mandatory requiramants in the
Regquirements Chacklist.

John
Name - Title Bignature Data

Section 6: Post Construction Compliance Statement

HVAC record drawings of the actual installation, system capacitias, calibration information, and psrformance data for each aguipment
provided to the owner,

O HVAC O&M documenits for 2ll mechanlcal squipment and systam providad to the ownar by the machanical contractor.
)  Written HVAG balancing and operations report provided to the owner.

Thae above post construction requirsments have besn complstad.

Principal Mechanical Designer-Name Bignature Date
Project Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence Raeport date: 07/20/12
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15. Quidoor air supply and exhaust systems must have motorized dampaers that automatically shut when the systems or apaces sarved are
not in use. Dampers must be capable of automatically shutting off during precccupancy bullding warm-up, cocl-down, and sethack,
axcapt whan ventilation reducas anergy costs (8.9, night purga) or when ventilation must be suppliad to mesat cods raguiremants. Both
cutdoor air supply and axhaust air dampers must have a maximurn leakage rate of 3 ofm/Rt2 at 1.0 in w.g. whan tested in accordancs
with AMCA Standard 500,

Excaption(s):

- Gravity {non-motorized) darmpera are asceptable in bulldings lesa than thrae stories In haight.

- Bysterns with a design cutside alr Intake or exhaust capaciy of 300 cfim (140 Lis) or less that ars squippad with moter operated
dampers that opan and close when the unit is energized and de-snergized, respactively.
18. All freaze protection aystems, Including salf-regulating haat trasing, must include auternatic controls capabla of shutting off the
systems whan cutside air ternparatures are above 40°F or whan the conditions of the protectad fluid will pravent freazing. Snow- and
ice-malting systems must include autormatic controls capable of shutting off the systems when the pavement tampersturs is above
£0°F and no precipitation is falling, and an autornatic or manual contrel that will allow shuteff whan the outdoor temperaturs is above
40°F,
17. Individual fan systems with @ clezign supply air capacity of 5000 ofm or greater and minimum outside air supply of 70 percent or greater
of tha supply air capacity must have an anargy recovery system with at least a 50 parcant effectiveness. Whera cooling with outdoor air
s reguirad thara is 8 means to bypass or control the snargy racovery systam to parmit cooling with cutdoor air,
Excaptionis):

- Hazardous exhaust systemss, commercial kitohen and clothes dryer exhaust systems that the International Mechanical Code prohiblts
tha usa of anargy racovery systems.

- Bystems serving spaces that are haated and not coolad to less than 80°F.

- Where more than 80 parcent of the cutdeor haating ensrgy is provided frorm aite-racoverad or sita solar enargy.
= Hsating systems In climates with less than 3800 HDD.

- Cooling systems in climatas with a 1 parcent cooling design wet-bulb temperaturs less than 64°F.

- Bysterns raguiring dehumidification that employ energy recovery in saries with tha cooling goll..

- Laberatory furne hood axhaust systams that have aithar a variable air voluma system capable of mducing exhaust and makeup air
velume to 80 parcent or less of design values or, 2 separate maka up air supply mesting the following makeup air reguiremants: a)
at least 75 percent of exhaust flow rate, b) heated to no more than 2°F balow room sefpoint temperature, ¢ cooled 1o no lower than
3°F above room satpoint tamparatura, d) no humidification addad, 8) no simultansous hsating and cooling.

Projact Title: Promesa Wast Tramont Rasidence Report date: 07/20/12
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NOTE: ALL CURB, SIDEWALK AND ROADWAY
PAVEMENT, PEDESTRIAN RAMPS, 5X5' CONCRETE

FLAGS, ETC. TO COMPLY WITH D.O.T. REGULATIONS.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

LEGEND:

NEW ASPHALTIC CONC. &

| CURB CUT

LIGHT POLE

FIRE HYDRANT
WATER MANHOLE

| EXISTING TREE

NEW TREE

o
#
O

LIST OF ESTIMATE QUANTITIES

New Curb

New Sidewalk (4" slab)
New Driveway (7" slab)
New Roadway

New Trees

New CBs

New Dip

New Manholes

330'-3"
5,130
none
364

11
none
none
none

Lin. ft.
Sq. ft.
Sq. ft.
Sq. yds.
Each
Each
Lin. ft.
Each

1. ALL DESIGN, MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING PUBLICATIONS OF THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAYS: STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. STANDARD
DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION; RULES OF THE BUREAU OF HIGHWAY OPERATIONS; GUIDELINES FOR THE
DESIGN OF INFRASTRUCTURE COMPONENTS.

2.  ALL NON STANDARD MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES SHALL BE SPECIFICALLY
APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE DOB.

3. ANY WORK NOT COMPLYING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOT SHALL BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED.

4. THIS PLAN SHALL BE VALID FOR THE ISSUANCE OF CONSTRUCTION PERMITS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE
YEAR FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OR SELF-CERTIFICATION, AS APPLICABLE.

5. ALL SIDEWALK AND STREET AREAS CONSTRUCTED UNDER THIS PLAN SHALL REMAIN OPEN TO THE
PUBLIC AT ALL TIMES.

ISSUANCE OF PERMITS

6. NO SIDEWALK, CURB OR ROADWAY WORK SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT A PERMIT FROM THE BOROUGH
HIGHWAY  SUPERINTENDENT. APPLICATION SHALL BE MADE THREE DAYS BEFORE STARTING
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE COVERAGE ON FILE.

7. NO WORK ON DRAINAGE STRUCTURES SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT A PERMIT FROM THE BOROUGH
OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

8. ANY VAULT WORK AT THE SITE SHALL BE DONE AS PER THE APPLICABLE RULES OF THE DOT AND THE
DEPT. OF BUILDINGS.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY

9. A CONSTRUCTION PLAN SHOWING MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF TRAFFIC, INCLUDING
PLACEMENT OF SIDEWALK BRIDGES, BARRIERS AND SIGNAGE, SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BOROUGH
HIGHWAY OFFICE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.

10. NO SIDEWALK SHALL BE CLOSED WITHOUT A PERMIT. PEDESTRIAN AND TRAFFIC SAFETY SHALL BE
PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES. ROADWAY CLOSINGS SHALL BE AS DIRECTED.

11. THE SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND SAFE CONDITION.

FINAL SIGN OFF

12. PERMITS SHALL BE PRESENTED FROM ALL PUBLIC AGENCIES AND UTILITIES HAVING OWNERSHIP OF
STRUCTURES RELOCATED OR REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS INCLUDING THERMOPLASTIC LANE DIVIDERS, REMOVED DURING
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND TO THE BUREAU OF TRAFFIC STDS.

14. ALL EXISTING CATCH BASINS ON SITE SHALL BE CLEANED AND MADE OPERABLE.

15. ALL DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION ON THIS PROJECT OUTSIDE THE PROJECT LIMITS SHALL BE
REPAIRED AS DIRECTED.

16. THE ROADWAY SHALL BE PAVED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOB AND AS DIRECTED.

PLAN NOTES:

1. ALL SURVEY DATA OBTAINED FROM A SURVEY DONE BY JOSEPH NICOLETTI P.L.S. DATED FEB 10, 2009.
2. ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN REFER TO THE BOROUGH OF BRONX DATUM WHICH IS 2,608 FEET ABOVE
U.S.C. & G.S. DATUM, MEAN SEA LEVEL, SANDY HOOK N.J.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND USING LATEST EDITION OF DEPT. OF
TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION AND SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A PERMIT FROM THE N.Y.C. DEPT. OF PARKS AND
RECREATION PRIOR TO INSTALLING ANY TREE IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

N
%)
&
<G
[P
2 >
R

LIST OF STANDARDS:

1. STEEL FACED CONC. CURB....H-1010
2. PEDESTRIAN RAMP....H-1011-R09/06
3. DROP CURB....H-1015-R79
4. CONCRETE CURB....H-1044

5. 4" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK....H1045 TYPE |
6. 7" THICK CONCRETE SIDEWALK....H1045 TYPE Il (AT DRIVEWAYYS)

7. TREES IN TREE PITS....H-1046
NOTE:

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING AND USING THE
LATEST DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND

SPECIFICATIONS.
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Borough: BRONX Sheet 1 ol 2
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NEW YORK CITY

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
BUILDERS PAVEMENT PLAN
PROJECT DATA

Block(s) 2867 Lot(s) 125
Zoning R7-1 Zoning Map No.3A/3B/3C/3D

\] Street Address

92 WEST TREMONT AVENUE
BRONX, NEW YORK

Owner: PROMESA

Plan prepared by:

ARCHITECTS
203 LAFAYETTE STREET
NY., NY. 10012
TEL 212 - 675 - 6470
FAX 212 - 675 - 6728

Seal

Signature

WAIVERS
D)OB requirement waived. As per/Date
]
2)
3
4)
ZONING MAP
N.T.S.
PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
(OPTIONAL)
| am submitting this plan under professional certification
in compliance with all applicable requirements.
/]
Signature Date

DOB APPROVAL NOT REQUIRED

DOB APPROVAL

Proposed and existing work shown here reviewed for

compliance with all applicable rules and requirements by:

Plan Examiner

Approval for issuance of work permits granted by:

/]

Chief/Builders Pavement Section

Date
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| ) PIFCES NFW REINF HOSE
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SIDEWALK CORE REPORT: SHALL BE SUBMITTED — o - EXISTING LAMP Z
COMPACTED SUBGRADE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION BY CONTRACTOR GRAVEL =X a @D“ o of vé  ga g Ol POSTTO REMAIN Owner: PROMESA
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OR BROKEN STONE ° T o
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1 | STREET PAVING DETAIL -1/2"=1"-0" 4 |SECTION AT TREE PIT 1"=1"-0" Z
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COLLAR. SEE S
EXPANSION JOINT @ BUILDING DETAIL 5 N PLAN WAIVERS
4 CONC. SDEWALK o . 2-0" ~ CASE I 20 = 2.0
- / MOLDED ‘ ] %': —_— DOB requirement waived. As per/Date
——af i g Dy oy 113 :
% g ‘ ; = <, q'- < ‘ (_/) 2)
#6 BARS 20 5550 500 4 50 5550 | _ <~ CASE | 5 1-9" MIN 4-0'T0 5-0' 1-9" MIN 5" 3)
3.0'0C. o o 3% o ‘ 5 z CASEI !
ONE END WRAPPED N TARPAPER \ IR L z
& GRAVEL BED c AR | AR A GUTTER LINE
SIDEWALK EXPANSION JOINT .Y | . = /’GUTTERLINE PC
T 1 ‘ | &~ (T : ZONING MAP
NEW 4' CONC SDEVALK — ' 5 L < ) NTS.
MOLDED 1'-0" 1-9" 1 - 1-0" ;Sv( \ )
. - FILLER & ¢ ¢ | < \ ~ } \ Y
4 e gA i~ SEALANT I N _ 4 4 so T - ; ] — o
020 0 ° A
" 8 °8°° BT 6 CURB FENDER. oo or
6" GRAVEL BED ADICENT r SEE DETAIL 5 STEEL CURB TRANSITION ZONE SHOP OR FIELD WELD AS DIRECTED TRANSITION ZONE
EXPANSION JOINT @ EXIST. SIDEWALK SDEWALK | VARIES VARIES
2 | EXPANSION JOINT DETAILS 1-1/2=1"-0" 5 | HYDRANT FENDER LAYOUT 1"=1"-0" i|
VARIES - 18" MIN.
COBEALéSRTTaEE &,ﬁ% (BASED UPON PAVEMENT DESIGN) ELEVATION B-B
SlDEWALK CURB tCS] ]/4” / FT SLOPE TYP s\\lllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII'I"
5|_O|| On i q F————CONC. FILLED SCHEDULE 80 g g
/ / A STEEL PIPE W/ MALLEABLE CAST :
/ . IRON SCREW CAP s g
4 Z s 5
o < z 5 5 5
A = =
o 1 PR DOME (TP —5o- : :
N (_'\II ( ) 0 0 OO OOOO o OD 0p° OOO § E
, . ‘: 0.4"-0.8" :‘\;\\ le) le) o) le) o) (/O o) le) o) le) le) o) le) q s < © 'qllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII\‘e
02 o - ’ NEW 4" SIDEWALK ! O OO0 0OO0OO0OOOOO0OO0OO0OO0
d : ;OZ a Sm O OO0 0O0OOOOOOO OO0 O 2 3 7" THICK CONC.
‘ ALIGN o %oooooooooooooo ‘ [ 4
K i . J’M‘ ZL O 00O00O0OOOOOOOO %’% ) 5. JOINT
< a > N
’ 4 a N ij 74 M * “ q
. e ‘ .. [ED[002850%0 opa0 DOME SECTION DOME SPACING 0.8" MIN ]
S < ° 2 - [20705 6 "¢, PO )
TOPSOIL @ PLANTING AREA 2 002550 P2 O, 10" 500 0 0e 0y 0P .‘
\ 2 oS0t 35 (5002 03 %% %0 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE DETAILS 6 GRAVEL BED
TREE (N.I.C) EXISTIRG 2202 b B[00 %070 4 a0 L = 4'-0" MIN. FOR 3" REVEAL
KIS _ oo ’
50" O.C. EACH DIRECTION 8' CONC. COLLAR- X+ T 1] 24'X24'X12" FENDER 7 | SIDEWALK PEDESTRIAN RAMPS NTS,
}/ - COLAR SECTION A - A
N I PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
3 | TREE PIT DETAIL @ SIDEWALK NTS 6 | HYDRANT FENDER SECTION 1"=1"-0" (OPTIONAL)
ADDITIONAL NOTES REGARDING SIDEWALK PEDESTRIAN RAMPS 8.  ON FULL WIDTH SIDEWALKS, EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE PLACED AT OF DOMES DEPICTED ON THE DETECTABLE WARNING FIELD (THE DOMES | am submitting this plan under professional certification
BUILDING FACES, STRUCTURES AS WELL AS AT BACK FACE OF CURB. AND THE ENTIRE 2 FT. WIDE SURFACE) IS FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY. in compliance with all applicable requirements.
1. REFERTOH 1010 R79 (LATEST REVISION) FOR STEEL FACED CURB - 9. ALL DIMENSIONS AND NOTES SHALL BE APPLICABLE TO GRANITE CURB 12.  THE SIZE OF THE DETECTABLE WARNING FIELD SHALL BE 3 FT. IN THE
TYPE D INSTALLATIONS AND/OR CONCRETE CURB INSTALLATIONS. DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE CURB
2. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS USED SHALL 10.  THE FOLLOWING GUIDELINES SHALL BE APPLIED IN DETERMINING THE RAMP AS SHOWN, EXCLUSIVE OF SIDE FLARES. /)
CONFORM TO SECTIONS #4.08/4.09/4.13 OF THE STANDARD APPLICATIONS OF THE SPECIFIC CASES: 13.  DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE EDGE OF
SPECIFICATIONS, LATEST EDITION, AS AMENDED. CASE | THE WARNING FIELD NEAREST TO THE ROADWAY OR STREET SURFACE IS 0” Signature Date

3. WHEN INSTALLING PEDESTRIAN RAMPS IN OTHER THAN
PRE-ENGINEERED CAPITAL RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, ALLOWANCE SHALL
BE MADE FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS PROVIDED THAT THE SLOPE OF THE
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R = 15'INTERIOR BET. 72 & 81

EXISTING CONDITIONS, ANY AND ALL VARIATIONS FROM THE DETAILS OF CASE |l

CONSTRUCTION HEREIN SHOWN MUST HAVE THE JOINT APPROVAL OF FOR CORNERS WITH

BOTH THE CHIEF ENGINEER OF DESIGN AND THE CHIEF ENGINEER OF R 12

CONSTRUCTION. R = 12" INTERIOR ANGLE 90

R = 13"INTERIOR ANGLE 83
R = 14"INTERIOR ANGLE 77

4. CASE II PLAN SHALL BE USED ONLY WHERE EXPLICITLY DIRECTED BY
THE ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONER PRIOR TO

DESIGN/INSTALLATION. R = 15"INTERIOR ANGLE 72
5. SURFACE TEXTURE OF PEDESTRIAN RAMP SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND CASE llI
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/. ALL EXPOSED STEEL SURFACES SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH. 11.
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THE DETAILS PROVIDED ARE NOT DRAWN TO SCALE, THE QUANTITY
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IN THE PREDOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.

15. COLOR REQUIREMENT, THE DETECTABLE WARNING FIELD SHALL BE
THE COLOR SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS OR SHALL VISUALLY
CONTRAST WITH THE ADJOINING CURB RAMP, OR OTHER ADJACENT
WALKWAY SURFACES WHERE THERE IS NO CURB RAMP, EITHER
LIGHT-ON-DARK OR DARK-ON-LIGHT AS DEFINED IN THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES (ADAG).
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CURB RAMP.

17. WHEN STREET FURNITURE (LAMP POSTS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL POSTS,
UTILITY POSTS, HYDRANTS, ETC.) INTERFERES WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF
A SIDE FLARE ADJACENT TO A NON-WALKING (GRADED) AREA, SAID SIDE
FLARE SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A CONCRETE CURB, AS DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER, PROVIDED THE INTERFERENCE CAN BE AVOIDED AND LEFT IN
PLACE.
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